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 - Only operate the appliance 
on 1.5V AA alkaline batteries.

 - Make sure that your hands 
and the appliance are dry 
when you insert batteries.

 - Do not mix different types of 
batteries or new and used 
batteries.

 - Do not recharge non-
rechargeable batteries.

 - Insert batteries with the 
+ and - poles pointing in the 
right direction.

 - Do not short-circuit the 
supply terminals of batteries.

 - Remove batteries from the 
appliance if you are not going 
to use it for some time.

 - Never use compressed air, 
scouring pads, abrasive 
cleaning agents or aggressive 
liquids to clean the appliance.

 - Maximum noise level: 
Lc = 76 dB(A).

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all applicable 
standards and regulations regarding exposure to 
electromagnetic fields.

Epilation tips
 - We advise you to epilate before going to bed 

at night, as skin irritation usually disappears 
overnight.

 - Epilation is easier just after taking a bath or 
shower. Make sure your skin is completely dry 
when you start epilating.

 - Make sure your skin is clean, entirely dry and 
free from grease. Do not use any deodorant, 
makeup or cream before you start epilating.

 - Epilation is easier and more comfortable when 
the hair has the optimum length of 3-4 mm. If 
the hairs are longer, we recommend that you 
shave first and epilate the shorter regrowing 
hairs after 1 or 2 weeks.

Ordering accessories
To buy accessories or spare parts, visit 
www.philips.com/parts-and-accessories or go to 
your Philips dealer. You can also contact the Philips 
Consumer Care Center in your country (see the 
international warranty leaflet for contact details).

Recycling
 - This symbol means that this product shall not 

be disposed of with normal household waste 
(2012/19/EU) (Fig. 2).

 - This symbol means that this product contains 
disposable batteries which shall not be 
disposed of with normal household waste 
(2006/66/EC) (Fig. 3).

 - Follow your country‘s rules for the separate 
collection of electrical and electronic products 
and batteries. Correct disposal helps prevent 
negative consequences for the environment 
and human health.

Removing disposable batteries
To remove disposable batteries, see the 
instructions for placing and/or removing batteries 
in the user manual.

Always remove empty disposable batteries 
from the product. Take any necessary safety 
precautions when you dispose of batteries.

Warranty and support
If you need information or support, please 
visit www.philips.com/support or read the 
international warranty leaflet.

Warranty restrictions
Cutting units are not covered by the terms of the 
international warranty because they are subject to 
wear.
 

Hrvatski

Uvod
Čestitamo na kupnji i dobro došli u Philips! 
Kako biste potpuno iskoristili podršku koju 
nudi tvrtka Philips, registrirajte svoj proizvod na 
www.philips.com/welcome. 

Važne sigurnosne informacije
Prije uporabe aparata pažljivo pročitajte ove važne 
informacije i spremite ih za buduće potrebe.

Upozorenje
 - Ovaj aparat mogu koristiti 

djeca od 8 ili više godina 
te osobe sa smanjenim 
fizičkim, osjetilnim ili 
mentalnim sposobnostima 
ili nedostatkom iskustva i 
znanja, ako su pod nadzorom 
ili su dobile upute o sigurnom 
korištenju aparata i ako 
razumiju moguće opasnosti. 
Djeca se ne smiju igrati 
aparatom. Djeca bez nadzora 
ne smiju obavljati čišćenje i 
korisničko održavanje.

 - Aparat obavezno provjerite 
prije uporabe. Nemojte 

se koristiti uređajem ako 
je oštećen jer to može 
prouzročiti ozljedu. Uvijek 
zamijenite oštećeni dio 
dijelom originalne vrste.

Oprez
 - Ovaj se aparat ne može 

prati. Aparat nikad nemojte 
uranjati u vodu niti ispirati 
pod slavinom (sl. 1).

 - Aparat je namijenjen samo 
uklanjanju ili trimanju 
dlaka na ženskom tijelu na 
dijelovima niže od vrata. 
Nemojte ga upotrebljavati za 
druge svrhe.

 - Iz higijenskih razloga, aparat 
bi trebala koristiti samo jedna 
osoba.

 - Aparat nemojte koristiti na 
nadraženoj koži ili koži s 
proširenim venama, osipom, 
madežima (s dlačicama) 
ili ranama bez prethodne 
konzultacije s liječnikom. 
Osobe smanjenog imuniteta 
ili osobe koje boluju od 
dijabetesa, hemofilije ili 
imunodeficijencije također se 
prije uporabe trebaju obratiti 
liječniku.

 - Vaša koža može biti blago 
crvena i nadražena nakon 
prvih nekoliko upotreba 
uređaja. Ta je pojava potpuno 
normalna te brzo nestaje. 
Kako budete češće že će se 
upotrebljavali uređaj, vaša će 
se koža na njega naviknuti 
i nadraženost kože će se 
smanjivati. Ako nadraženost 
ne nestane u roku od tri dana, 
preporučujemo da se obratite 
liječniku.

 - Da bi se spriječila oštećenja i 
ozljede, držite uređaj koji radi 
(sa ili bez nastavaka) podalje 
od kose, obrva, trepavica, 
odjeće, itd. 

 - Nemojte upotrebljavati 
četku za piling odmah nakon 
epilacije jer to može pojačati 
moguću nadraženost kože 
prouzročenu epilacijom.

 - Pri epilaciji na mokroj koži 
nemojte se koristiti uljima 
za kupanje ili tuširanje jer 
to može prouzročiti jaku 
nadraženost kože.

 - Aparat punite i pohranite na 
temperaturi između 5 °C i 
35 °C.

 - Za napajanje aparata koristite 
se samo alkalnim baterijama 
AA od 1,5 V.

 - Pazite da vam ruke i aparat 
budu suhi prilikom umetanja 
baterija.

 - Ne miješajte različite tipove 
baterija ili nove i korištene 
baterije.

 - Nemojte puniti nepunjive 
baterije.

 - Umetnite baterije s + i - 
polovima u odgovarajućem 
smjeru.

 - Nemojte stavljati kleme 
baterija u kratki spoj.

 - Izvadite baterije iz aparata 
ako ga ne namjeravate 
upotrebljavati tijekom duljeg 
razdoblja.

 - Nikada nemojte koristiti 
komprimirani zrak, jastučiće 
za ribanje, abrazivna sredstva 
za čišćenje ili agresivne 
tekućine za čišćenje uređaja.

 - Maksimalna razina buke: 
Lc = 76 dB(A).

English

Introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome 
to Philips! To fully benefit from the support 
that Philips offers, register your product at 
www.philips.com/welcome. 

Important safety information
Read this important information carefully before 
you use the appliance and save it for future 
reference.

Warning
 - This appliance can be used 

by children aged from 8 years 
and above and persons with 
reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use 
of the appliance in a safe 
way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children 
shall not play with the 
appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be 
made by children without 
supervision.

 - Always check the appliance 
before you use it. Do not use 
the appliance if it is damaged, 
as this may cause injury. 
Always replace a damaged 
part with one of the original 
type.

Caution
 - This appliance is not 

washable. Never immerse the 
appliance in water and do not 
rinse it under the tap (Fig. 1).

 - The appliance is only 
intended for removing or 
trimming women’s body hair 
on areas below the neck. 
Do not use it for any other 
purpose.

 - For hygienic reasons, the 
appliance should only be 
used by one person.

 - Do not use the appliance 
on irritated skin or skin 
with varicose veins, rashes, 
spots, moles (with hairs), 
sores or wounds without 
consulting your doctor first. 
People with a reduced 
immune response or people 
who suffer from diabetes 
mellitus, haemophilia or 
immunodeficiency should 
also consult their doctor first.

 - Your skin may become a 
little red and irritated the 
first few times you use the 
appliance. This phenomenon 
is absolutely normal and 
quickly disappears. As you 
use the appliance more often, 
your skin gets used to it and 
skin irritation decreases. If the 
irritation has not disappeared 
within three days, we advise 
you to consult a doctor.

 - To prevent damage and 
injuries, keep the operating 
appliance (with or without 
attachment) away from scalp 
hair, eyebrows, eyelashes, 
clothes etc. 

 - Do not exfoliate immediately 
after epilation, as this may 
intensify possible skin 
irritation caused by epilation.

 - Do not use bath or shower 
oils when you epilate wet 
skin, as this may cause 
serious skin irritation.

 - Use and store the appliance 
at a temperature between 
5 °C and 35 °C.

Elektromagnetska polja (EMF)
Ovaj Philips aparat zadovoljava sve 
važeće standarde i propise u vezi izlaganja 
elektromagnetskim poljima.

Savjeti za epilaciju
 - Savjetujemo vam da se epilirate navečer prije 

odlaska na spavanje jer će nadraženost kože 
nestati preko noći.

 - Epilacija je lakša neposredno nakon kupanja 
ili tuširanja. Prije epilacije provjerite je li koža 
potpuno suha.

 - Provjerite je li vam koža čista, potpuno suha i 
bez uljnih preparata. Prije nego što započnete 
epilaciju nemojte koristiti nikakav dezodorans, 
šminku ili kremu.

 - Epilacija je lakša i ugodnija kada je duljina 
dlačica optimalna, od 3 do 4 mm. Ako su 
dlačice dulje, preporučujemo vam da ih najprije 
obrijete, a zatim epilirate kraće dlačice nakon 
što ponovno izrastu za 1 do 2 tjedna.

Naručivanje dodataka
Kako biste kupili dodatke ili rezervne dijelove, 
posjetite www.shop.philips.com/parts-and-
accessories ili se obratite distributeru tvrtke 
Philips. Možete također kontaktirati Philipsov 
korisnički centar u vašoj državi (za kontakt podatke, 
pogledajte brošuru s međunarodnim jamstvom).

Recikliranje
 - Ovaj simbol znači da se proizvod ne smije 

odlagati zajedno s običnim kućanskim otpadom 
(2012/19/EU) (sl. 2).

 - Ovaj simbol znači da proizvod sadržava 
jednokratne baterije koje se ne smiju odlagati 
zajedno s običnim kućanskim otpadom 
(2006/66/EZ) (sl. 3).

 - Pridržavajte se pravila svoje zemlje o 
odvojenom prikupljanju električnih i 
elektroničkih proizvoda i baterija. Pravilno 
odlaganje otpada pomaže u sprječavanju 
negativnih posljedica za okoliš i ljudsko zdravlje.

Uklanjanje jednokratnih baterija
Da biste uklonili jednokratne baterije, pogledajte 
upute za umetanje i/ili uklanjanje baterija u 
korisničkom priručniku.

Uvijek uklonite prazne baterije za odlaganje 
iz proizvoda. Poduzmite sve potrebne mjere 
opreza kada zbrinjavate baterije.

Jamstvo i podrška
Ako su Vam potrebne informacije ili podrška, 
molimo posjetite www.philips.com/support ili 
pročitajte brošuru o međunarodnom jamstvu.

Ograničenja jamstva
Jedinice za šišanje nisu pokrivene međunarodnim 
jamstvom jer su podložne habanju.
 

Română

Introducere
Felicitări pentru achiziţie şi bun venit la Philips! 
Pentru a beneficia pe deplin de asistenţa 
oferită de Philips, înregistraţi-vă produsul la 
www.philips.com/welcome. 

Informaţii importante privind 
siguranţa
Citiţi cu atenţie aceste informaţii importante 
înainte de a utiliza aparatul şi păstraţi-le pentru 
consultare ulterioară.

Avertisment
 - Acest aparat poate fi utilizat 

de copii cu vârsta de cel puţin 
8 ani şi de către persoane cu 
capacităţi fizice, senzoriale 
sau mentale reduse sau 
cărora le lipsesc experienţa 
şi cunoştinţele necesare, cu 
condiţia să fie supravegheate 
sau instruite cu privire la 
utilizarea în siguranţă a 
aparatului şi să înţeleagă 
pericolele implicate. Nu 
permiteţi copiilor să se joace 
cu aparatul. Procesele de 
curăţare şi întreţinere de 
către utilizator nu trebuie 
realizate de către copii fără a 
fi supravegheaţi.

 - Verificaţi întotdeauna 
aparatul înainte de a-l utiliza. 
Nu utilizaţi aparatul dacă este 
deteriorat, deoarece vă puteţi 
răni. Întotdeauna înlocuiţi 
componenta deteriorată cu 
una originală.

Atenţie
 - Acest aparat nu este 

lavabil. Nu scufundaţi 
aparatul în apă şi nu îl clătiţi 
la robinet (Fig. 1).

 - Aparatul este destinat 
exclusiv îndepărtării sau 
tunsului părului de pe corp la 
femei în zonele aflate mai jos 
de gât. Nu utilizaţi aparatul în 
niciun alt scop.

 - Din motive de igienă, aparatul 
trebuie folosit de o singură 
persoană.

 - Nu utilizaţi aparatul pe piele 
iritată, vene inflamate, erupţii, 
pete, aluniţe (cu păr) sau răni, 
fără a consulta în prealabil 
medicul. De asemenea, 
persoanele cu imunitate 
redusă, diabetice, hemofilice 
sau imunodeficitare trebuie 
să consulte în prealabil 
medicul.

 - Pielea dvs. se poate înroşi 
sau irita la primele utilizări ale 
aparatului. Acest fenomen 
este absolut normal şi dispare 
rapid. Pe măsură ce utilizaţi 
aparatul mai des, pielea dvs. 
se obişnuieşte cu acesta şi 
iritarea pielii se reduce. Dacă 
iritarea nu dispare în trei zile, 
vă recomandăm să consultaţi 
un medic.

 - Pentru a preveni deteriorarea 
sau eventualele accidente, 
păstraţi aparatul în funcţiune 
(cu sau fără accesorii) la 
distanţă de părul capilar, 
sprâncene, gene, haine etc. 

 - Nu utilizaţi peria de exfoliere 
imediat după epilare, 
deoarece acest lucru poate 
intensifica posibila iritare a 
pielii provocată de epilare.

 - Atunci când vă epilaţi pe 
pielea umedă, nu utilizaţi 
uleiuri de duş sau de baie, 
pentru a evita iritaţii grave ale 
pielii.

 - Utilizați și depozitați aparatul 
la o temperatură cuprinsă 
între 5 °C și 35 °C.

 - Folosiţi aparatul numai cu 
baterii alcaline de 1,5 V AA.

 - Asiguraţi-vă că mâinile dvs. şi 
aparatul sunt uscate atunci 
când introduceţi baterii.

 - Nu amestecaţi tipuri diferite 
de baterii sau baterii vechi cu 
baterii noi.

 - Nu reîncărcaţi bateriile 
nereîncărcabile.

 - Introduceţi bateriile cu polii 
+ şi - îndreptaţi în direcţia 
corectă.

 - Nu scurtcircuitaţi bornele 
electrice ale bateriilor.

 - Scoateţi bateriile din 
aparat dacă nu intenţionaţi 
să-l folosiţi o perioadă 
îndelungată de timp.

 - Nu folosi niciodată aer 
comprimat, bureți de sârmă, 
agenți de curățare abrazivi 
sau lichide agresive pentru a 
curăța aparatul.

 - Nivel maxim de zgomot: 
Lc = 76 dB(A).

Câmpuri electromagnetice (EMF)
Acest aparat Philips respectă toate standardele 
şi reglementările aplicabile privind expunerea la 
câmpuri electromagnetice.

Sugestii privind epilarea
 - Vă sfătuim să vă epilați înainte de a merge 

la culcare seara, deoarece iritația dispare de 
obicei în timpul nopții.

 - Epilarea devine mai ușoară dacă faceți un duș 
în prealabil. Înainte de începe să vă epilați, 
asigurați-vă că pielea este perfect uscată.

 - Asigurați-vă că pielea este curată, perfect 
uscată și fără urme de emulsii. Nu utilizați 
deodorant, machiaj sau creme înainte de 
epilare.

 - Epilarea este mai ușor de realizat și mai 
confortabilă când părul are lungimea optimă 
de 3-4 mm. Dacă părul este mai lung, vă 
recomandăm să-l radeți mai întâi și să epilați 
părul mai scurt care crește ulterior după 1 sau 
2 săptămâni.

Comandarea accesoriilor
Pentru a cumpăra accesorii sau piese de schimb, 
vizitați www.philips.com/parts-and-accessories 
sau contactați distribuitorul dvs. Philips local. 
Puteţi, de asemenea, contacta Centrul de asistenţă 
pentru clienţi Philips din ţara dvs. (consultaţi 
broşura de garanţie internaţională pentru detalii de 
contact).

Reciclarea
 - Acest simbol înseamnă că produsul nu 

trebuie aruncat împreună cu gunoiul menajer 
(2012/19/UE) (Fig. 2).

 - Acest simbol reprezintă faptul că produsul 
conţine baterii de unică folosinţă care nu 
trebuie eliminate împreună cu gunoiul menajer 
obişnuit (2006/66/EC) (Fig. 3).

 - Respectaţi regulile specifice ţării dvs. cu privire 
la colectarea separată a produselor electrice 
şi electronice şi a bateriilor. Eliminarea corectă 
ajută la prevenirea consecințelor negative 
asupra mediului înconjurător și a sănătății 
umane.

Îndepărtarea bateriilor de unică folosinţă
Pentru a îndepărta bateriile de unică folosinţă, 
consultaţi instrucţiunile privind plasarea şi/sau 
îndepărtarea bateriilor din manualul utilizatorului.

Scoateţi întotdeauna bateriile de unică 
folosinţă goale din produs. Respectaţi orice 
precauţii de siguranţă necesare atunci când 
eliminaţi bateriile.

Garanţie şi asistenţă
Dacă aveţi nevoie de informaţii sau de asistenţă, vă 
rugăm să vizitaţi www.philips.com/support sau să 
consultaţi broşura de garanţie internaţională.

Restricţii de garanţie
Unităţile de tăiere nu sunt acoperite de termenii 
garanţiei internaţionale, deoarece sunt supuse uzurii.
 

Shqip

Hyrje
Ju përgëzojmë për blerjen tuaj dhe mirë se vini në 
„Philips“! Për të përfituar plotësisht nga mbështetja 
që ofron „Philips“, regjistrojeni produktin në 
www.philips.com/welcome. 

Informacion i rëndësishëm sigurie
Lexojeni me kujdes këtë informacion të 
rëndësishëm përpara përdorimit të pajisjes dhe 
ruajeni për referencë në të ardhmen.

Paralajmërim
 - Kjo pajisje mund të përdoret nga fëmijë 8 vjeç 

e lart dhe nga persona me aftësi të kufizuara 
fizike, ndijore ose mendore ose me mungesë 
përvoje e njohurish, nëse mbikëqyren apo 
udhëzohen për ta përdorur pajisjen në 
mënyrë të sigurt dhe nëse i kuptojnë rreziqet 
që paraqiten. Fëmijët nuk duhet të luajnë 
me pajisjen. Pastrimi dhe mirëmbajtja nga 
përdoruesi nuk duhet të bëhet nga fëmijët pa 
mbikëqyrje.

 - Kontrollojeni gjithmonë pajisjen përpara se ta 
përdorni. Mos e përdorni pajisjen nëse është e 
dëmtuar sepse kjo mund të shkaktojë lëndim. 
Ndërrojeni gjithmonë pjesën e dëmtuar me një 
pjesë tjetër origjinale.

Kujdes
 - Kjo pajisje nuk mund të lahet. Mos e zhytni 

asnjëherë pajisjen në ujë dhe mos e shpëlani në 
rubinet (Fig. 1).

 - Ky produkt synohet të përdoret vetëm për 
heqjen ose shkurtimin e qimeve në zona poshtë 
qafës te femrat. Mos e përdorni për asnjë qëllim 
tjetër.

 - Për arsye higjienike, pajisja duhet të përdoret 
vetëm nga një person.

 - Mos e përdorni pajisjen mbi lëkurë të irrituar 
ose lëkurë me variçe, ekzema, njolla, nishane 
(me qime) ose plagë, pa u konsultuar me 
mjekun fillimisht. Edhe personat me imunitet të 
reduktuar ose personat që vuajnë nga diabeti, 
hemofilia apo imuno-deficienca duhet të 
konsultohen me mjekun fillimisht.

 - Lëkura mund të skuqet pak dhe të irritohet 
herët e para të përdorimit të pajisjes. Ky 
fenomen është absolutisht normal dhe zhduket 
shpejt. Ndërsa e përdorni pajisjen më shpesh, 
lëkura juaj mësohet me të dhe irritimi i lëkurës 
ulet. Nëse irritimi nuk është zhdukur brenda tre 
ditëve, këshillojmë të konsultoheni me mjekun.

 - Për të parandaluar dëmtimin dhe lëndimet, 
gjatë punës mbajeni pajisjen (me ose pa 
aksesorin) larg flokëve të skalpit, vetullave, 
qerpikëve, rrobave etj. 

 - Mos e përdorni furçën e eksfoliimit menjëherë 
pas depilimit, sepse kjo mund të intensifikojë 
irritimin e mundshëm të shkaktuar nga depilimi.

 - Mos përdorni vajra banje apo dushi kur depiloni 
lëkurën e lagur, sepse kjo mund të shkaktojë 
irritim të rëndë të lëkurës.

 - Përdoreni dhe ruajeni pajisjen në temperaturë 
nga 5 °C deri në 35 °C.

 - Përdoreni pajisjen vetëm me bateri 1,5 V AA 
alkaline.

 - Kur të vendosni bateritë, sigurohuni që duart 
tuaja dhe pajisja të jenë të thata.

 - Mos kombinoni lloje të ndryshme baterish, as 
bateri të reja me të përdorura.

 - Mos i ringarkoni bateritë e paringarkueshme.
 - Futini bateritë me polet + dhe - në drejtimin e 

duhur.
 - Mos krijoni qark të shkurtër të kontakteve të 

baterive.
 - Hiqini bateritë nga pajisja nëse nuk do ta 

përdorni për njëfarë kohe.
 - Mos përdorni asnjëherë ajër të kompresuar, 

sfungjerë pastrimi, solucione gërryese pastrimi 
ose lëngje agresive për të pastruar pajisjen.

 - Niveli maksimal i zhurmës: Lc = 76 dB(A).

Fushat elektromagnetike (EMF)
Pajisja Philips është në përputhje me të gjitha 
standardet dhe rregulloret në fuqi për ekspozimin 
ndaj fushave elektromagnetike.

Këshilla depilimi
 - Ju këshillojmë të depiloheni përpara se të flini, 

pasi irritimet e lëkurës zakonisht zhduken gjatë 
natës.

 - Depilimi është më i lehtë direkt pas dushit. 
Sigurohuni që lëkura të jetë plotësisht e thatë 
përpara se të nisni depilimin.

 - Sigurohuni që lëkura të jetë e pastër, plotësisht 
e thatë dhe jo e yndyrshme. Mos përdorni 
deodorant, produkte kozmetike apo krem para 
se të filloni depilimin.

 - Depilimi është më i lehtë dhe më komod kur 
qimja ka një gjatësi optimale prej 3-4 mm. Nëse 
qimja është më e gjatë, ju rekomandojmë që 
fillimisht të rruani dhe më pas të depiloni qimet 
më të shkurtra që po rriten sërish pas 1 ose 2 
javësh.

Porositja e aksesorëve
Për të blerë aksesorë ose pjesë këmbimi, vizitoni 
www.philips.com/parts-and-accessories ose 
drejtojuni shitësit tuaj për „Philips“. Mund dhe 
të kontaktoni qendrën e kujdesit për klientin të 
„Philips“ në vendin tuaj (shikoni fletëpalosjen 
e garancisë ndërkombëtare për të dhënat e 
kontaktit).

Riciklimi
 - Ky simbol do të thotë që produkti nuk duhet 

të hidhet me mbeturinat normale të shtëpisë 
(2012/19/EU) (Fig. 2).

 - Ky simbol do të thotë që produkti përmban 
bateri njëpërdorimëshe, të cilat nuk duhet të 
hidhen me mbeturinat normale të shtëpisë 
(2006/66/KE) (Fig. 3).

 - Zbatoni rregulloret e shtetit tuaj për 
grumbullimin e diferencuar të produkteve 
elektrike e elektronike dhe të baterive. Hedhja 
e duhur ndihmon në parandalimin e pasojave 
negative për mjedisin dhe shëndetin e njeriut.

Heqja e baterive njëpërdorimëshe
Për të hequr bateritë njëpërdorimëshe, shihni 
udhëzimet për vendosjen dhe/ose heqjen e 
baterive në manualin e përdorimit.

Hiqini gjithmonë nga pajisja bateritë e 
shkarkuara njëpërdorimëshe. Merrni masat e 
nevojshme të sigurisë kur i hidhni bateritë.

Garancia dhe mbështetja
Nëse ju nevojitet informacion ose mbështetje, 
ju lutemi vizitoni www.philips.com/support ose 
lexoni fletëpalosjen e garancisë ndërkombëtare.

Kufizimet e garancisë
Njësitë prerëse nuk mbulohen nga kushtet e 
garancisë ndërkombëtare për shkak se ato janë 
pjesë të konsumueshme.
 

Slovenščina

Uvod
Čestitamo za nakup in pozdravljeni pri Philipsu! Če 
želite popolnoma izkoristiti podporo, ki jo ponuja 
Philips, izdelek registrirajte na spletnem mestu 
www.philips.com/welcome. 

Pomembne varnostne informacije
Pred uporabo aparata natančno preberite te 
pomembne informacije in jih shranite za poznejšo 
uporabo.

Opozorilo
 - Ta aparat lahko uporabljajo 

otroci od 8. leta starosti 
naprej in osebe z zmanjšanimi 
fizičnimi, zaznavnimi ali 
psihičnimi sposobnostmi ali 
s pomanjkljivimi izkušnjami 
in znanjem, če so prejele 
navodila za varno uporabo 
aparata in razumejo 
morebitne nevarnosti oziroma 
če jih pri uporabi nadzoruje 
odgovorna oseba. Otroci 
naj se ne igrajo z aparatom. 
Otroci ne smejo brez nadzora 
čistiti in vzdrževati aparata.

 - Aparat pred uporabo 
vedno preverite. Aparata 
ne uporabljajte, če je 
poškodovan, saj se lahko 
poškodujete. Poškodovan 
del vedno zamenjajte z 
originalnim.

Pozor
 - Aparat ni pralen. Ne potapljajte 

ga v vodo in ne izpirajte ga pod 
tekočo vodo (Sl. 1).

 - Aparat je namenjen 
samo odstranjevanju ali 
prirezovanju dlak pri ženskah 
od vratu navzdol. Uporabljajte 
ga izključno za ta namen.

 - Iz higienskih razlogov 
priporočamo, da aparat 
uporablja samo ena oseba.

 - Aparata ne uporabljajte 
na vneti koži ali koži s 
krčnimi žilami, izpuščaji, 
mozolji, kožnimi znamenji 
(poraščenimi) ali ranami, 
ne da bi se prej posvetovali 
z zdravnikom. S svojim 
zdravnikom naj se pred 
uporabo posvetujejo tudi 
ljudje z oslabljenim imunskim 
sistemom ali ljudje, ki trpijo 
za sladkorno boleznijo, 
hemofilijo ali pridobljeno 
imunsko pomanjkljivostjo.

 - Koža lahko po prvih nekaj 
uporabah aparata postane 
nekoliko rdeča in razdražena. 
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Ta pojav je popolnoma 
neškodljiv in hitro izgine. 
Ko boste aparat že večkrat 
uporabili, se bo koža navadila 
in znakov razdraženosti 
bo vse manj. Če znaki 
razdraženosti po treh dneh 
ne izginejo, se posvetujte z 
zdravnikom.

 - Delujočega aparata (z 
nastavki ali brez) ne 
približujte lasem, trepalnicam, 
obrvem, oblačilom ipd., da 
preprečite škodo in telesne 
poškodbe. 

 - Ščetke za piling telesa 
ne uporabljajte takoj 
po depilaciji, ker lahko s 
tem okrepite morebitno 
razdraženje kože zaradi 
depilacije.

 - Pri depilaciji mokre kože ne 
uporabljajte olja za kopanje 
ali prhanje, ker lahko povzroči 
resno razdraženje kože.

 - Aparat uporabljajte in hranite 
pri temperaturi med 5 °C in 
35 °C.

 - Aparat uporabljajte samo 
z 1,5 V alkalnimi baterijami 
velikosti AA.

 - Pri vstavljanju baterij pazite, 
da bodo vaše roke in aparat 
suhi.

 - Ne mešajte različnih vrst 
baterij ali novih in starih 
baterij.
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 - Baterij za enkratno uporabo 
ne polnite.

 - Baterije vstavite tako, da 
bosta pozitivni in negativni 
pol pravilno usmerjena.

 - Poskrbite, da ne bo prišlo do 
kratkega stika med priključki 
baterij.

 - Če aparata dlje časa ne 
boste uporabljali, odstranite 
baterije.

 - Naprave ne čistite s 
stisnjenim zrakom, čistilnimi 
gobicami, abrazivnimi čistili ali 
agresivnimi tekočinami.

 - Najvišja raven hrupa: 
Lc = 76 dB(A).

Elektromagnetna polja (EMF)
Ta aparat Philips ustreza vsem upoštevnim 
standardom in predpisom glede izpostavljenosti 
elektromagnetnim poljem.

Nasveti za epilacijo
 - Priporočamo, da epilacijo opravite zvečer 

pred spanjem, saj se razdražena koža čez noč 
običajno umiri.

 - Epilacija je lažja takoj po kopanju ali prhanju. 
Pred epilacijo mora biti koža popolnoma suha.

 - Koža naj bo čista, popolnoma suha ter 
nemastna. Pred začetkom epilacije ne 
uporabljajte nobenega dezodoranta, ličil ali 
kreme.

 - Epilacija je lažja in udobnejša, če so dlačice 
dolge 3–4 milimetre. Če so daljše, priporočamo, 
da se pred epilacijo obrijete in nato po enem do 
dveh tednih odstranite krajše ponovno zrasle 
dlačice.

Naročanje dodatne opreme
Dodatno opremo ali rezervne dele lahko kupite 
na www.philips.com/parts-and-accessories ali 
pri Philipsovem prodajalcu. Lahko se tudi obrnete 
na Philipsov center za pomoč uporabnikom v 
svoji državi (podatki za stik so na mednarodnem 
garancijskem listu).

Recikliranje
 - Ta simbol pomeni, da izdelka ne smete zavreči 

skupaj z običajnimi gospodinjskimi odpadki 
(2012/19/EU) (Sl. 2).

 - Ta simbol pomeni, da izdelek vsebuje baterije 
za enkratno uporabo, ki jih ni dovoljeno 
odlagati skupaj z običajnimi gospodinjskimi 
odpadki (2006/66/ES) (Sl. 3).

 - Upoštevajte državne predpise za ločeno 
zbiranje električnih in elektronskih izdelkov ter 
baterij. S pravilnim odlaganjem boste pomagali 
preprečiti negativne vplive na okolje in zdravje 
ljudi.

Odstranjevanje baterij za enkratno 
uporabo
Navodila za namestitev ali odstranitev baterij za 
enkratno uporabo so na voljo v uporabniškem 
priročniku.

Iztrošene zamenljive baterije vedno odstranite 
iz izdelka. Pri odlaganju baterij upoštevajte 
vse potrebne varnostne ukrepe.

Jamstvo in podpora
Če potrebujete informacije ali podporo, 
obiščite www.philips.com/support ali preberite 
mednarodni garancijski list.

Garancijske omejitve
Mednarodna garancija ne velja za strižne enote, 
ker se ti deli obrabijo.
 

Srpski

Uvod
Čestitamo na kupovini i dobro došli u Philips! Da 
biste na najbolji način iskoristili podršku koju nudi 
kompanija Philips, registrujte svoj proizvod na 
stranici www.philips.com/welcome. 

Važne bezbednosne informacije
Pre upotrebe uređaja pažljivo pročitajte ove važne 
informacije i sačuvajte ih za buduće potrebe.

Upozorenje
 - Ovaj uređaj mogu da koriste deca koja imaju 

8 godina i više i osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, 
senzornim ili intelektualnim mogućnostima ili 
osobe bez iskustva i znanja ukoliko imaju nadzor 
ili ukoliko su im data uputstva o korišćenju 
uređaja na bezbedan način i sa razumevanjem 
mogućih opasnosti. Deca ne smeju da se igraju 
uređajem. Deca ne smeju da obavljaju čišćenje i 
održavanje uređaja bez nadzora.

 - Uvek proverite aparat pre nego što počnete da 
ga koristite. Nemojte da koristite aparat ako je 
oštećen zato što to može da izazove povrede. 
Uvek zamenite oštećeni deo originalnim novim 
delom.

Oprez
 - Ovaj aparat se ne može prati. Nikad ne uranjajte 

aparat u vodu i ne ispirajte ga pod mlazom 
vode (Sl. 1).

 - Aparat je namenjen isključivo za uklanjanje ili 
podrezivanje dlaka na ženskom telu, u zonama 
ispod vrata. Nemojte ga upotrebljavati u bilo 
koju drugu svrhu.

 - Iz higijenskih razloga, aparat bi trebalo da koristi 
samo jedna osoba.

 - Nemojte da koristite aparat na iritiranoj koži 
niti na koži sa proširenim venama, osipom, 
mrljama, mladežima (sa dlačicama) niti ranama 
bez prethodne konsultacije sa lekarom. Osobe 
sa umanjenom imunološkom reakcijom i osobe 
koje pate od šećerne bolesti, hemofilije ili 
imunodeficijencije pre upotrebe takođe treba 
da se obrate svom lekaru.

 - Vaša koža može da pocrveni i da se iritira 
prvih nekoliko puta kada koristite aparat. Ta 
pojava je sasvim normalna i ubrzo će nestati. 

Kako budete češće koristili aparat, koža će 
se naviknuti na njega i iritacija će nestati. 
Ako iritacija ne prestane u roku od tri dana, 
savetujemo vam da se obratite lekaru.

 - Da biste sprečili oštećenja i povrede, uključeni 
aparat (sa ili bez dodataka) držite dalje od kose, 
obrva, trepavica, odeće itd. 

 - Nemojte da koristite bilo kakvu četku za piling 
neposredno nakon epilacije zato što to može 
da intenzivira moguću iritaciju kože koju je 
izazvala upotreba epilatora.

 - Za epilaciju mokre kože nemojte da koristite 
ulja za kupanje ili tuširanje zato što to može da 
dovede do ozbiljne iritacije kože.

 - Aparat koristite i odlažite na temperaturama 
između 5 °C i 35 °C.

 - Za napajanje aparata koristite samo AA alkalne 
baterije od 1,5 V.

 - Pazite da su i vaše ruke i aparat suvi kada 
stavljate baterije.

 - Nemojte da mešate različite tipove baterija ili 
nove i korišćene baterije.

 - Nemojte ponovo da punite nepunjive baterije.
 - Umetnite nove baterije sa pravilno usmerenim 

polovima + i –.
 - Nemojte izazvati kratki spoj dovodnih terminala 

baterija.
 - Izvadite baterije iz aparata ako ga nećete 

koristiti duže vreme.
 - Nikada nemojte da koristite kompresovani 

vazduh, sunđere za ribanje, abrazivna sredstva 
za čišćenje niti agresivne tečnosti za čišćenje 
aparata.

 - Maksimalan nivo buke: Lc = 76 dB(A).

Elektromagnetna polja (EMF)
Ovaj Philips uređaj je u skladu sa svim 
važećim standardima i propisima o izloženosti 
elektromagnetnim poljima.

Saveti za epilaciju
 - Najbolje vreme za epilaciju je uveče pre spavanja 

jer iritacija kože obično nestane preko noći.
 - Epilacija je lakša neposredno nakon kupanja 

ili tuširanja. Vodite računa da vam koža bude 
potpuno suva kad počnete epilaciju.

 - Proverite da li vam je koža čista, potpuno suva 
i bez masnoća. Nemojte koristiti dezodorans, 
šminku ili kremu pre nego što počnete epilaciju.

 - Epilacija je jednostavnija i prijatnija kada su 
dlačice optimalne dužine od 3 do 4 mm. Ukoliko 
su duže, preporučujemo da ih prvo obrijete, a 
zatim ih, nakon 1 do 2 nedelje, epilirate.

Naručivanje dodataka
Da biste kupili dodatke ili rezervne delove, posetite 
stranicu www.philips.com/parts-and-accessories 
ili se obratite prodavcu Philips proizvoda. Možete 
i da se obratite Centru za korisničku podršku 
kompanije Philips u vašoj državi (detalje za kontakt 
ćete pronaći u međunarodnom garantnom listu).

Reciklaža
 - Ovaj simbol označava da se ovaj proizvod 

ne sme odlagati zajedno sa običnim kućnim 
otpadom (2012/19/EU) (Sl. 2).

 - Ovaj simbol znači da ovaj proizvod sadrži 
baterije za jednokratnu upotrebu koje ne treba 
odlagati zajedno sa običnim kućnim otpadom 
(2006/66/EC) (Sl. 3).

 - Pridržavajte se propisa vaše zemlje u vezi sa 
zasebnim prikupljanjem otpadnih električnih 
i elektronskih proizvoda i baterija. Pravilno 
odlaganje pomaže u sprečavanju negativnih 
posledica po zdravlje ljudi i životnu sredinu.

Uklanjanje baterija za jednokratnu 
upotrebu
Da biste izvadili baterije za jednokratnu upotrebu, 
pogledajte uputstva za postavljanje i/ili uklanjanje 
baterija u priručniku.

Uvek uklonite iz proizvoda prazne baterije 
koje se odlažu. Preduzmite sve neophodne 
bezbednosne mere predostrožnosti kada 
odlažete baterije.

Garancija i podrška
Ako su vam potrebne informacije ili podrška, 
posetite stranicu www.philips.com/support ili 
pročitajte međunarodni garantni list.

Ograničenja garancije
Uslovi međunarodne garancije ne pokrivaju 
aparate za šišanje zato što su podložni habanju.
 

Български

Въведение
Поздравяваме ви за покупката и добре 
дошли във Philips! За да се възползвате 
изцяло от предлаганата от Philips 
поддръжка, регистрирайте продукта си на 
www.philips.com/welcome. 

Важна информация за безопасност
Преди да използвате уреда, прочетете 
внимателно тази важна информация и я 
запазете за справка в бъдеще.

Предупреждение
 - Този уред може да 

се използва от деца, 
навършили 8 години, и от 
хора с намалени физически, 
сетивни или умствени 
възможности или без 
опит и познания, ако са 
под наблюдение или са 
инструктирани за безопасна 
употреба на уреда и 
разбират евентуалните 
опасности. Не позволявайте 
на деца да си играят с 
уреда. Почистването и 
потребителската поддръжка 
не бива да се извършват от 
деца без надзор.

 - Винаги проверявайте 
уреда, преди да го 
използвате. Не използвайте 
уреда, ако е повреден, тъй 
като това може да доведе 
до нараняване. Винаги 
сменяйте повредена част с 
оригинална такава.

Внимание
 - Този уред не може да се 

мие. Никога не потапяйте 
уреда във вода и не го 
мийте с течаща вода (Фиг. 
1).

 - Уредът е предназначен 
само за отстраняване 
или подстригване на 
окосмяването по женското 
тяло на места от шията 
надолу. Не го използвайте 
за никакви други цели.

 - По хигиенни съображения 
уредът трябва да се 
използва само от едно лице.

 - Не използвайте уреда 
върху възпалена кожа 
или кожа с разширени 
вени, обриви, петна, бенки 
(с косми) или рани без 
предварителна консултация 
с лекар. Лица с отслабен 
имунитет или страдащи 
от захарен диабет, 
хемофилия или имунна 
недостатъчност също 
трябва предварително да 
се консултират с лекар.

 - Кожата ви може да се 
зачерви и раздразни малко 
при първите няколко пъти, 
когато използвате уреда. 
Това явление е абсолютно 
нормално и бързо изчезва. 
С по-честото използване на 
уреда кожата ви привиква 
към него и дразненето 
намалява. Ако дразненето 
не изчезне в рамките на три 
дни, ви препоръчваме да се 
консултирате с лекар.

 - За да избегнете повреди 
и наранявания, дръжте 
работещия уред (със или 
без приставка) далече от 
косата, веждите, миглите, 
дрехите и др. 

 - Не използвайте четка за 
ексфолиране веднага 
след епилация, тъй като 
това може да засили 
евентуалното дразнене 
на кожата, причинено от 
епилирането.

 - Не използвайте масло 
за вана или душ, когато 
епилирате мокра кожа, тъй 
като това може да доведе 
до сериозно възпаление на 
кожата.

 - Използвайте и съхранявайте 
уреда при температура 
между 5 °C и 35 °C.

 - Използвайте уреда само с 
1,5 V алкални батерии тип 
AA.

 - Съблюдавайте ръцете ви 
и уредът да са сухи при 
поставянето на батерии.

 - Не комбинирайте различни 
видове батерии или нови с 
използвани батерии.

 - Не зареждайте обикновени 
батерии.

 - Поставете батериите с 
правилно ориентирани 
полюси „+“ и „-“.

 - Не свързвайте накъсо 
захранващите изводи на 
батериите.

 - Вадете батериите от уреда, 
ако няма да го използвате 
известно време.

 - Никога не почиствайте 
уреда с въздух под налягане, 
абразивни гъби, абразивни 
почистващи препарати или 
агресивни течности.

 - Максимално ниво на шума: 
Lc = 76 dB(A).

Електромагнитни полета (EMF)
Този уред Philips отговаря на всички действащи 
стандарти и разпоредби, свързани с излагането 
на електромагнитни полета.

Съвети за епилация
 - Съветваме ви да правите епилацията вечер 

преди лягане, тъй като възпалението на 
кожата обикновено изчезва до сутринта.

 - Епилацията се прави по-лесно 
непосредствено след като сте взели вана 
или душ. Кожата ви трябва да е напълно 
суха, преди да започнете епилацията.

 - Уверете се, че кожата ви е чиста, напълно 
суха и не е мазна. Не използвайте 
дезодорант, грим или крем, преди да 
започнете епилацията.

 - Епилацията е по-лесна и по-удобна, когато 
космите са с оптималната дължина от 3 – 4 
мм. Ако са по-дълги, препоръчваме първо 
да ги обръснете и да епилирате по-късите 
повторно поникнали косми след 1 или 2 
седмици.

Поръчване на аксесоари
За да закупите аксесоари или резервни 
части, посетете www.philips.com/parts-and-
accessories или се обърнете към вашия 
търговец на Philips. Можете също така да 
се свържете с центъра за обслужване на 
потребители на Philips във вашата държава 
(за данни за контакт вижте листовката за 
международната гаранция).

Рециклиране
 - Този символ означава, че продуктът не 

може да се изхвърля заедно с обикновените 
битови отпадъци (2012/19/ЕС) (Фиг. 2).

 - Този символ означава, че продуктът 
съдържа батерии за еднократна употреба, 
които не могат да се изхвърлят заедно с 
обикновените битови отпадъци (2006/66/
EО) (Фиг. 3).

 - Следвайте правилата на вашата държава 
за разделно събиране на електрически и 
електронни продукти и батерии. Правилното 
изхвърляне спомага за предотвратяване на 
негативните последствия за околната среда 
и човешкото здраве.

Изваждане на батерии за еднократна 
употреба
За да извадите батериите за еднократна 
употреба, вижте инструкциите за поставяне 
и/или изваждане на батерии в потребителското 
ръководство.

Винаги изваждайте изтощените батерии за 
еднократна употреба от продукта. Вземете 
всички необходими предпазни мерки, 
когато изхвърляте батериите.

Гаранция и поддръжка
Ако се нуждаете от информация или поддръжка, 
посетете www.philips.com/support или прочетете 
листовката за международна гаранция.

Ограничения на гаранцията
Условията на международната гаранция не 
важат за подстригващите блокове, тъй като те 
подлежат на амортизация.
 

Македонски

Вовед
Честитки за купеното и добре дојдовте 
во Philips! За целосно да ја искористите 
поддршката која ја нуди Philips, 
регистрирајте го вашиот производ на 
www.philips.com/welcome. 

Важни безбедносни информации
Внимателно прочитајте ги овие важни 
информации пред да ги користите уредот и 
зачувајте ги за во иднина.

Предупредување
 - Овој уред може да го користат деца на 

возраст од 8 години и повеќе, како и лица со 
намалени физички, сензорни или ментални 
способности или со недостаток на искуство 
и знаење, доколку се под надзор или 
добиваат инструкции за користењето на 
уредот на безбеден начин и ги разбираат 
потенцијалните опасности. Децата не треба 
да си играат со уредот. Децата не треба да 
го чистат или да го одржуваат уредот без 
надзор.

 - Пред употреба, секогаш проверете го 
уредот. Не користете го уредот доколку е 
оштетен, бидејќи тоа може да предизвика 
повреда. Секогаш заменете го оштетениот 
дел со оригинален.

Внимание
 - Уредот не се мие. Не го потопувајте уредот 

во вода и немојте да го плакнете под чешма 
(Сл. 1).

 - Уредот е наменет само за отстранување или 
потстрижување влакна од женското тело 
на областите под вратот. Не користете го за 
ниту една друга намена.

 - Од хигиенски причини, уредот треба да го 
користи само едно лице.

 - Не користете го уредот на иритирана кожа 
или на кожа со варикозни вени, осипи, 
белези, бенки (со влакна) или рани без прво 
да се консултирате со вашиот лекар. Лицата 
со намален имунитет или лицата заболени 
од дијабетес мелитус, хемофилија или 
имунодефициенција исто така треба прво да 
се консултираат со нивниот лекар.

 - Првиот пат кога ќе го користите уредот, 
вашата кожа може да стане црвеникава и 
иритирана. Оваа појава е сосема нормална 
и брзо исчезнува. Колку почесто го 
користите уредот, вашата кожа се навикнува 
и иритацијата се намалува. Доколку 
иритацијата не исчезне во рок од три дена, 
ве советуваме да се консултирате со лекар.

 - За да спречите оштетување и повреди, 
држете го вклучениот уред (со или без 
додаток) подалеку од коса, веѓи, трепки, 
облека итн. 

 - Не користете четка за ексфолијација веднаш 
по депилацијата, бидејќи тоа може да ја 
зголеми потенцијалната иритација на кожата 
предизвикана од депилацијата.

 - Не користете масла за капење или 
туширање кога ќе депилирате влажна кожа, 
бидејќи тоа може да предизвика сериозна 
иритација на кожата.

 - Користете го и чувајте го уредот на 
температура помеѓу 5 °C и 35 °C.

 - Со уредот работете само со алкални батерии 
АА од 1,5 V.

 - Осигурете дека и рацете и уредот се суви 
кога ќе ги вметнувате батериите.

 - Не мешајте различни типови батерии или 
нови и користени батерии.

 - Немојте да полните батерии што не се на 
полнење.

 - Вметнете ги батериите со + и - половите 
свртени во правилна насока.

 - Не правете краток спој на терминалите за 
напојување на батериите.

 - Извадете ги батериите од уредот ако 
планирате да не го користите подолго време.

 - Никогаш не користете компримиран воздух, 
абразивни сунѓери, абразивни средства за 
чистење или агресивни течности за чистење 
на уредот.

 - Максимално ниво на бучава: Lc = 76 dB(A).

Електромагнетни полиња (EMF)
Овој Philips уред е во согласност со сите 
важечки стандарди и регулативи во врска со 
изложеноста на електромагнетни полиња.

Совети за депилирање
 - Ве советуваме да се депилирате пред да си 

легнете навечер, затоа што иритацијата на 
кожата обично исчезнува преку ноќ.

 - Депилацијата е полесна веднаш откако ќе се 
искапете или истуширате. Осигурете се дека 
кожата ви е целосно чиста кога ќе почнете 
да депилирате.

 - Осигурете се дека кожата ви е чиста, сосема 
сува и дека не е замастена. Не користете 
никаков дезодоранс, шминка или крем пред 
да почнете да депилирате.

 - Депилацијата е полесна и поудобна кога 
влакната имаат оптимална должина 
од 3-4 mm. Ако влакната се подолги, 
препорачуваме прво да ги избричите, па 
да ги депилирате пократките влакна што 
повторно пораснале по 1 или 2 недели.

Нарачување додатоци
За да купите додатоци или резервни делови, 
одете на www.philips.com/parts-and-
accessories или кај дистрибутер на Philips. Исто 
така, може да се јавите во Центарот за грижа 
за корисниците на Philips во вашата земја (за 
детали за контакт погледнете во листот со 
меѓународна гаранција).

Рециклирање
 - Овој симбол означува дека овој производ не 

треба да се фрла заедно со обичниот отпад 
од домаќинствата (2012/19/EU) (Сл. 2).

 - Овој симбол означува дека овој производ 
содржи батерии за еднократна употреба кои 
не треба да се фрлаат со обичниот отпад од 
домаќинствата (2006/66/EC) (Сл. 3).

 - Придржувајте се до правилата во вашата 
земја за посебно собирање на електрични 
и електронски производи и батерии. 
Правилното отстранување помага да се 
спречат негативни последици за животната 
средина и здравјето на човекот.

Вадење на батериите за еднократна 
употреба
За да го извадите батериите за еднократна 
употреба, видете ги упатствата за поставување 
и/или вадење на батериите во упатството за 
користење.

Секогаш отстранувајте ги празните 
батерии за еднократна употреба од уредот. 
Преземете ги сите неопходни мерки на 
претпазливост кога ги фрлате батериите.

Гаранција и поддршка
Доколку ви се потребни информации 
или поддршка, посетете ја страницата 
www.philips.com/support или прочитајте го 
летокот со меѓународната гаранција.

Ограничување на гаранцијата
Единиците за сечење не се опфатени со 
условите од меѓународната гаранција затоа 
што се подложни на трошење.
 

Русский

Введение
Поздравляем с покупкой продукции Philips! 
Чтобы воспользоваться всеми преимуществами 
поддержки Philips, зарегистрируйте изделие на 
веб-сайте www.philips.com/welcome. 

Важные сведения о безопасности 
- Дополнение к эксплуатационной 
документации
Перед началом эксплуатации прибора 
внимательно ознакомьтесь с настоящим 
буклетом и сохраните его для дальнейшего 
использования в качестве справочного 
материала.

Предупреждение
 - Данным прибором могут пользоваться 

дети старше 8 лет и лица с ограниченными 
возможностями сенсорной системы 
или ограниченными умственными или 
физическими способностями, а также лица 
с недостаточным опытом и знаниями, но 
только под присмотром других лиц или 
после инструктирования о безопасном 

использовании прибора и потенциальных 
опасностях. Не позволяйте детям играть с 
прибором. Дети могут осуществлять очистку 
и уход за прибором только под присмотром 
взрослых.

 - Перед использованием всегда проверяйте 
прибор. Не используйте прибор, если 
он поврежден. Несоблюдение этого 
условия может привести к травме. Для 
замены поврежденной детали выбирайте 
оригинальные комплектующие.

Внимание!
 - Прибор не предназначен для влажной 

чистки. Запрещается погружать прибор в 
воду или мыть его под струей воды (Рис. 1).

 - Данный прибор разработан специально для 
женщин и предназначен для удаления или 
подравнивания волос на теле на участках 
ниже шеи. Не используйте его для других 
целей.

 - Из гигиенических соображений прибором 
должен пользоваться только один человек.

 - Перед использованием прибора 
обязательно проконсультируйтесь с 
врачом, если кожа раздражена, а также 
при наличии варикозного расширения 
вен, сыпи, прыщей, родинок (с волосками) 
или ранок. Лицам с пониженным 
иммунитетом, при сахарном диабете, 
гемофилии и иммунодефицитных состояниях 
пользоваться прибором можно также только 
после консультации с врачом.

 - Первые несколько раз использование 
прибора может вызывать небольшое 
покраснение и раздражение на коже. Это 
абсолютно нормальное явление, которое в 
скором времени исчезает. При более частом 
использовании прибора кожа постепенно 
привыкает к процедуре и раздражение 
уменьшается. Если раздражение не 
пройдет в течение трех дней, рекомендуем 
обратиться к врачу.

 - Во избежание повреждений или травм 
запрещается держать включенный прибор 
(с насадкой или без) рядом с волосами, 
бровями, ресницами, одеждой и т.п. 

 - Не проводите отшелушивание (пилинг) 
сразу после эпиляции, так как это может 
усилить раздражение, вызванное эпиляцией.

 - Не используйте масла для душа и ванны 
во время эпиляции на влажной коже — 
это может стать причиной появления 
серьезного раздражения на коже.

 - Использование и хранение прибора должны 
производиться при температуре от 5 °C до 
35 °C.

 - Питание прибора может осуществляться 
только от щелочных батареек 1,5 В типа AA.

 - При установке батарей следите, чтобы Ваши 
руки и сам прибор были сухими.

 - Не устанавливайте одновременно батареи 
разных типов или новые и использованные 
батареи.

 - Запрещается заряжать неперезаряжаемые 
батареи.

 - Соблюдайте полярность (+ и -) при 
установке батарей.

 - Запрещается соединять контакты питания 
батарей накоротко.

 - Если вы не планируете пользоваться 
прибором в течение длительного времени, 
извлеките из него батарейки.

 - Не используйте для очистки прибора сжатый 
воздух, губки с абразивным покрытием, 
абразивные или агрессивные чистящие 
средства.

 - Максимальный уровень шума: Lc = 76 дБ(A).

Электромагнитные поля (ЭМП)
Этот прибор Philips соответствует всем 
применимым стандартам и нормам по 
воздействию электромагнитных полей.

Советы по проведению процедуры 
эпиляции
 - Рекомендуется проводить процедуру 

эпиляции вечером перед сном, так как 
возможное раздражение кожи проходит за 
ночь.

 - Эпиляцию лучше всего выполнять после 
приема ванны или душа. Перед началом 
эпиляции кожа должна быть абсолютно 
сухой.

 - Кожа должна быть чистой, совершенно 
сухой и не жирной. Перед эпиляцией не 
пользуйтесь дезодорантами, кремами и не 
делайте макияж.

 - Оптимальная длина волосков для 
эпиляции 3–4 мм. Если волоски длиннее, 
мы рекомендуем сбрить их и провести 
эпиляцию через 1–2 недели, после того как 
волоски немного отрастут.

Заказ принадлежностей
Чтобы приобрести аксессуары или запасные 
части, посетите веб-сайт www.philips.com/
parts-and-accessories или свяжитесь с центром 
поддержки потребителей Philips в вашей 
стране (контактная информация приведена на 
гарантийном талоне).

Утилизация
 - Этот символ означает, что продукт не может 

быть утилизирован вместе с бытовыми 
отходами (2012/19/ЕС) (Рис. 2).

 - Этот символ означает, что данное 
устройство содержит неперезаряжаемыe 
элементы питания, которые запрещено 
утилизировать с обычным бытовым мусором 
(2006/66/EC) (Рис. 3).

 - Соблюдайте законы вашей страны 
касательно отдельной утилизации 
электрических и электронных устройств и 
элементов питания. Правильная утилизация 
поможет предотвратить негативное 
воздействие на окружающую среду и 
здоровье человека.

Извлечение одноразовых элементов 
питания
Инструкции по извлечению и установке 
одноразовых элементов питания содержатся в 
руководстве пользователя.

Всегда извлекайте из прибора 
разрядившиеся одноразовые батареи. 
При утилизации одноразовых батарей 
соблюдайте необходимые правила техники 
безопасности.

Гарантия и поддержка
Для получения поддержки или информации 
посетите веб-сайт www.philips.com/support или 
ознакомьтесь с информацией на гарантийном 
талоне.

Ограничения гарантии
Действие международной гарантии не 
распространяется на режущие блоки, так как 
они подвержены износу.
 
Мини-эпилятор для чувствительных участков
BRE096: 3 B (2 x 1,5 В Alcaline)
Клаcc III 
Изготовитель: „Филипс Консьюмер Лайфстайл 
Б.В.“, Туссендиепен 4, 9206 АД, Драхтен, 
Нидерланды
Импортер на территорию России и 
Таможенного Союза: ООО „ФИЛИПС“, 
Российская Федерация, 123022 г. Москва, ул. 
Сергея Макеева, д.13, тел. +7 495 961-1111
Для бытовых нужд
Сделано в Боснии и Герцеговине

Условия хранения, эксплуатации

Температура 5 °C - 35 °C

Относительная влажность 20 % - 95 %

Атмосферное давление 85 - 109 kPa

Упаковочные материалы, 
изготовленные не из пластмассы, 
содержат бумагу и картон.

Упаковочные материалы из пластмассы 
содержат полиэтилен низкой плотности 
(LDPE), если не указано иное.

Қазақша

Кіріспе
Осы затты сатып алуыңызбен құттықтаймыз 
және Philips компаниясына қош келдіңіз! Philips 
ұсынатын қолдауды толық пайдалану үшін өнімді 
www.philips.com/welcome торабында тіркеңіз. 

Маңызды қауіпсіздік ақпараты - 
Қосымша пайдалану құжаттамасын
Құралды қолданбастан бұрын осы маңызды 
ақпаратты мұқият оқып шығып, оны келешекте 
қарау үшін сақтап қойыңыз.

Абайлаңыз
 - Бақылау астында болса не құрылғыны қауіпсіз 

пайдалану туралы нұсқаулар алған болса және 
байланысты қауіптерді түсінсе, бұл құрылғыны 
8 және одан жоғары жастағы балаларға және 
дене, сезу немесе ақыл-ой қабілеттері кем 
немесе тәжірибесі мен білімі жоқ адамдарға 
пайдалануға болады. Балалар құрылғымен 
ойнамауы керек. Тазалау мен пайдаланушыға 
техникалық қызмет көрсету қызметтерін 
бақылаусыз балаларға орындауға болмайды.

 - Құрылғыны пайдаланудың алдында оны 
әрқашан тексеріңіз. Құрылғы зақымданған 
болса, оны пайдалануға болмайды. Жарақат 
алынуы мүмкін. Зақымдалған бөлшекті әрдайым 
түпнұсқа түрімен ауыстырыңыз.

Абайлаңыз
 - Бұл құралды жууға болмайды. Бұл құралды 

суға батырмаңыз және оны ағын су астында 
шаймаңыз (сурет 1).

 - Құрылғы әйелдің мойын астындағы 
аймағындағы дене түгін ғана алуға немесе 
қыруға арналған. Оны басқа мақсатпен 
қолдануға болмайды.

 - Тазалық мақсатында бұл құралды тек бір адам 
ғана қолдануы тиіс.

 - Алдын ала дәрігермен кеңеспестен, құрылғыны 
тітіркенген, қан тамырлары ісінген, бөртпелері, 
дақтары, меңдері (түгі бар) немесе жарақаттары 
бар теріге пайдалануға болмайды. Иммунитеті 
төмен, қант диабетімен, гемофилия немесе 
иммунитет жетіспеушілігі синдромымен 
ауыратын адамдар да алдымен дәрігермен 
кеңескені жөн.

 - Құрылғыны бастапқы пайдалану кезінде тері 
шамалы қызарып тітіркендіруі мүмкін. Белгісі 
абсолютті түрде қалыпты және жылдам 
жойылады. Құрылғыны жиі пайдаланған кезде 
тері пайдаланылып, терінің тітіркенуі азаяды. 
Егер тітіркену үш күнде жойылмаса, дәрігерге 
хабарласуды кеңес етеміз.

 - Зақым мен жарақат алу жағдайларын 
болдырмау үшін, істеп тұрған құралды (қосалқы 
құралы орнатылған немесе орнатылмаған) 
бастың шашынан, қастардан, кірпіктерден, 
киімдерден, т.б. заттардан аулақ ұстаңыз. 

 - Эпиляциядан кейін бірден щетканы 
пайдалануға болмайды, эпиляциядан пайда 
болған тітіркенуді одан ары асқындыруы мүмкін.

 - Ылғал теріге эпиляция жасағанда, жуынатын 
бөлмеге немесе душқа арналған майларды 
пайдаланбаңыз, тері қатты тітіркенуі мүмкін.

 - Құралды тек 5 °C және 35 °C аралығындағы 
температурада қолданыңыз және сақтаңыз.

 - Құрылғыны тек 1,5 В AA сілтілі батареяларда 
пайдаланыңыз.

 - Батареяларды салып жатқанда қолдарыңыз бен 
құрал құрғақ болуы тиіс.

 - Әр түрлі батареялар түрлерін немесе ескі және 
жаңа батареяларды араластырмаңыз.

 - Қайта зарядталмайтын батареяларды 
зарядтамаңыз.

 - + және - полюсті жаңа батареяларды оң 
бағытта салыңыз.

 - Батареялардың қуат беретін терминалдарының 
қысқа тұйықталуын болдырмаңыз.

 - Құрылғыны біраз уақыт бойы қолданбайтын 
болсаңыз, батареяларын алып тастаңыз.

 - Құрылғыны тазалау үшін еш уақытта қысылған 
ауаны, қырғыштарды, абразивті тазалағыш 
заттар немесе агрессивтік сұйықтықтарды 
пайдаланбаңыз.

 - Максималды шу деңгейі: Lc = 76 дБ(A).

Электромагниттік өрістер (ЭМӨ)
Бұл Philips құрылғысы электромагниттік өрістерге 
қатысты барлық қолданыстағы стандарттар мен 
ережелерге сәйкес келеді.

Эпиляция туралы кеңестер
 - Эпиляцияны жатар алдында жасауды 

ұсынамыз, өйткені таң атқанша терінің тітіркенуі 
әдетте кетеді.

 - Эпиляцияны ваннадан немесе душтан 
жаңа шыққан бетте жасаған оңай болады. 
Эпиляцияны бастаған кезде теріңіз толық құрғақ 
болуы тиіс.

 - Денеңіздің таза, толығымен құрғақ және 
майлы емес екендігіне көзіңізді жеткізіп 
алыңыз. Эпиляция жасар алдында ешқандай 
дезодарант, макияж немесе крем қолданбаңыз.

 - Түк ұзындығы 3-4 мм болғанда, эпиляция 
жасау оңай әрі жайлы болады. Егер түктер өте 
ұзын болса, алдымен қырынып, 1 немесе 2 
аптадан кейін қайта шыққан қысқалау түктерді 
эпилятормен жұлуды ұсынамыз.

Керек-жарақтарға тапсырыс беру
Керек-жарақтарды немесе қосалқы бөлшектерді 
сатып алу үшін, www.philips.com/parts-and-
accessories сайтына кіріңіз немесе Philips дилеріне 
хабарласыңыз. Сонымен қатар, еліңіздегі Philips 
тұтынушыға қолдау көрсету орталығына хабарласа 
аласыз (байланыс мәліметтерін халықаралық 
кепілдік парақшасынан қараңыз).

Өңдеу
 - Бұл таңба осы өнімді қалыпты тұрмыстық 

қалдықпен бірге тастауға болмайтынын 
білдіреді (2012/19/EU) (сурет 2).

 - Бұл белгі осы өнімде күнделікті үй 
қоқыстарымен бірге тастауға болмайтын 
батареялар бар екенін білдіреді (2006/66/EC) 
(сурет 3).

 - Электрондық және электр өнімдері мен 
батареяларды бөлек жинау бойынша жергілікті 
ережелерді орындаңыз. Дұрыс тастау қоршаған 
ортаға және адам денсаулығына кері әсерін 
тигізбеуге көмектеседі.

Біржолғы батареяларды алып тастау
Біржолғы батареяларды алып тастау үшін, 
пайдаланушы нұсқаулығындағы батареяларды 
орналастыру және/немесе алып тастау 
нұсқауларын көріңіз.

Бос алынбалы батареяларды үнемі өнімнен 
алыңыз. Батареяларды қоқысқа тастау кезінде 
қажетті сақтық шараларын орындаңыз.

Кепілдік және қолдау көрсету
Егер сізге ақпарат немесе қолдау қажет болса, 
www.philips.com/support сайтына кіріңіз немесе 
халықаралық кепілдік парақшасын оқыңыз.

Кепілдік шектеулері
Халықаралық кепілдік шарттары бойынша, тозатын 
зат болғандықтан, кесу бөлігіне кепілдік берілмейді.
 
Сезімтал аумақтарға арналған шағын эпилятор
BRE096: 3 B (2 x 1,5 В Alcaline)
III- класс 
Өндіруші: “Филипс Консьюмер Лайфстайл Б.В.“, 
Туссендиепен 4, 9206 АД, Драхтен, Нидерланды
Ресей және Кедендік Одақ территориясына 
импорттаушы: „ФИЛИПС“ ЖШҚ, Ресей 
Федерациясы, 123022 Мәскеу қаласы, Сергей 
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Тұрмыстық қажеттіліктерге арналған
Босния және Герцеговинада жасалған

Сақтау шарттары, пайдалану

Температура 5 °C - 35 °C

Салыстырмалы ылғалдылық 20 % - 95 %

Атмосфералық қысым 85 - 109 kPa

Пластик емес бума материалдарында 
қағаз немесе картон бар.

Пластик бума материалдарында LDPE 
бар, басқаша көрсетілмеген жағдайда.
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Peringatan
 - Jauhkan baterai kancing dari jangkauan anak-

anak dan hewan peliharaan. Baterai kancing 
berpotensi menimbulkan bahaya tersedak.

Perhatian
 - Hanya gunakan alat ini untuk keperluan yang 

dimaksud di petunjuk pengguna.
 - Hanya gunakan baterai kancing LR41 untuk 

mengoperasikan alat ini.
 - Jangan mencampur baterai yang berbeda-

beda atau baterai baru dengan yang bekas.
 - Jangan mengisi baterai non-isi-ulang.
 - Masukkan baterai dengan kutub + dan - 

menunjuk ke arah yang benar.
 - Jangan melakukan hubungan arus pendek 

terhadap terminal suplai baterai.

Mendaur ulang
 - Simbol ini menandakan bahwa produk ini berisi 

baterai sekali pakai yang tidak boleh dibuang 
bersama dengan sampah rumah tangga biasa 
(2006/66/EC) (Gbr. 1).

 - Patuhi peraturan di negara Anda untuk 
pengumpulan terpisah untuk produk listrik dan 
elektronik serta baterai. Pembuangan secara 
benar akan membantu mencegah dampak negatif 
terhadap lingkungan dan kesehatan manusia.

Melepas baterai sekali-pakai
Untuk melepas baterai sekali pakai, lihat gambar 2-4.

ČEŠTINA

Důležité bezpečnostní informace
Před použitím přístroje a jeho příslušenství 
si pečlivě přečtěte tuto příručku s důležitými 
informacemi a uschovejte ji pro budoucí použití. 
Dodané příslušenství se může pro různé výrobky lišit.

Varování
 - Knoflíkové baterie udržujte 

mimo dosah dětí a domácích 
zvířat. Nebezpečí vdechnutí 
knoflíkových baterií.

Upozornění
 - Přístroj používejte pouze 

k účelu, ke kterému je 
určen, jak je vyobrazeno 
v uživatelské příručce.

 - Přístroj je možné napájet pouze 
knoflíkovými bateriemi LR41.

 - Nepoužívejte společně různé 
druhy baterií ani staré a nové 
baterie.

 - Nenabíjejte baterie, které 
k tomu nejsou určeny.

 - Vložte nové baterie – dbejte 
na správné umístění pólů + a -.

 - Dávejte pozor, aby nedošlo 
ke zkratu kontaktů baterií.

Recyklace
 - Tento symbol znamená, že výrobek obsahuje 

jednorázové baterie, které nesmí být likvidovány 
společně s běžným domácím odpadem 
(2006/66/ES) (obr. 1).

 - Dodržujte místní předpisy týkající se tříděného 
sběru elektrických a elektronických výrobků a 
baterií. Správnou likvidací pomůžete zabránit 
negativním dopadům na životní prostředí a 
lidské zdraví.

Vyjmutí jednorázových baterií
Pokyny k vyjmutí jednorázových baterií naleznete 
na obrázcích 2–4.

BAHASA MELAYU

Maklumat keselamatan penting
Baca maklumat penting ini dengan teliti sebelum 
anda menggunakan perkakas dan aksesorinya 
dan simpan untuk rujukan pada masa hadapan. 
Aksesori yang dibekalkan mungkin berbeza-beza 
untuk berlainan produk.

Amaran
 - Jauhkan bateri butang daripada capaian kanak-

kanak dan haiwan peliharaan. Bateri butang 
berpotensi menyebabkan bahaya tercekik.

Awas
 - Hanya gunakan perkakas ini untuk tujuan 

dimaksudkan seperti ditunjukkan dalam manual 
pengguna.

 - Hanya kendalikan perkakas pada bateri butang 
LR41.

 - Jangan campurkan pelbagai jenis bateri atau 
bateri baharu dengan bateri terpakai.

 - Jangan cas semula bateri tak boleh cas semula.
 - Masukkan bateri dengan pola + dan - menghala 

ke arah yang betul.
 - Jangan akibatkan terminal bekalan bateri 

mengalami litar pintas.

Kitar semula
 - Simbol ini bermakna produk ini mengandungi 

bateri pakai buang yang tidak harus dibuang 
bersama sampah rumah biasa (2006/66/EC) 
(Raj. 1).

 - Patuhi peraturan negara anda untu 
pengambilan produk elektrik dan elektronik 
serta bateri secara berasingan. Pembuangan 
secara betul membantu mengelakkan 
akibat negatif bagi kesihatan manusia dan 
persekitaran.

Mengeluarkan bateri boleh lupus
Untuk mengeluarkan bateri boleh buang, lihat rajah 
2-4.

ENGLISH

Important safety information
Read this important information carefully before 
you use the appliance and its accessories and save 
it for future reference. The accessories supplied 
may vary for different products.

Warning
 - Keep button batteries out 

of the reach of children and 
pets. Button batteries present 
a potential choking hazard.

Caution
 - Only use this appliance for its 

intended purpose as shown 
in the user manual.

 - Only operate the appliance 
on LR41 button batteries.

 - Do not mix different types of 
batteries or new and used 
batteries.

 - Do not recharge non-
rechargeable batteries.

 - Insert batteries with the + and 
- poles pointing in the right 
direction.

 - Do not short-circuit the 
supply terminals of batteries.

Recycling
 - This symbol means that this product contains 

disposable batteries which shall not be 
disposed of with normal household waste 
(2006/66/EC) (Fig. 1).

 - Follow your country‘s rules for the separate 
collection of electrical and electronic products 
and batteries. Correct disposal helps prevent 
negative consequences for the environment 
and human health.

Removing disposable batteries
To remove the disposable batteries, see figures 2-4.

BAHASA INDONESIA

Informasi keselamatan penting
Baca informasi penting ini dengan saksama 
sebelum menggunakan alat dan aksesorinya, 
simpanlah untuk referensi di kemudian hari. 
Aksesori yang disertakan dapat berbeda-beda, 
tergantung pada produk.

DANSK

Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger
Læs disse vigtige oplysninger omhyggeligt igennem, 
inden apparatet og tilbehøret tages i brug, og gem 
dem til eventuel senere brug. Det medfølgende 
tilbehør kan variere for forskellige produkter.

Advarsel
 - Opbevar knapcellebatterierne 

utilgængeligt for børn og 
kæledyr. Knapcellebatterierne 
kan udgøre en potentiel risiko 
for kvælning.

Forsigtig
 - Brug kun apparatet til det 

tilsigtede formål som vist i 
brugervejledningen.

 - Brug kun LR41-knapbatterier 
til apparatet.

 - Bland ikke forskellige typer 
batterier eller nye og brugte 
batterier.

 - Undlad at genoplade batterier, 
der ikke er genopladelige.

 - Sørg for, at +- og -polerne på 
batterierne vender rigtigt.

 - Kortslut ikke batteriets poler.

Genanvendelse
 - Dette symbol betyder, at dette produkt 

indeholder engangsbatterier, som ikke 
må bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt 
husholdningsaffald (2006/66/EF) (fig. 1).

 - Følg den nationale lovgivning om særskilt 
indsamling af elektriske og elektroniske 
produkter og batterier. Korrekt bortskaffelse er 
med til at forhindre negativ påvirkning af miljøet 
og menneskers helbred.

Udtagning af engangsbatterier
For at fjerne engangsbatterierne, så se figurer 2-4.

DEUTSCH

Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen
Lesen Sie diese wichtigen Informationen vor 
dem Gebrauch des Geräts und des Zubehörs 
aufmerksam durch, und bewahren Sie sie für 
eine spätere Verwendung auf. Das mitgelieferte 
Zubehör kann für verschiedene Produkte variieren.

Warnhinweis
 - Bewahren Sie die 

Knopfzellen außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern und 
Haustieren auf. Knopfzellen 
stellen eine potentielle 
Erstickungsgefahr dar.

Achtung
 - Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nur 

für den vorgesehenen Zweck 
wie in der Bedienungsanleitung 
angegeben.

 - Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur 
mit LR41-Knopfzellen.

 - Kombinieren Sie keine 
unterschiedlichen 
Batterietypen oder neue und 
gebrauchte Batterien.

 - Laden Sie nicht 
wiederaufladbare Batterien 
nicht wieder auf.

 - Fügen Sie Batterien mit der 
Polung (+) bzw. (-) in der 
richtigen Richtung ein.

 - Schließen Sie die 
Anschlusspunkte von 
Batterien nicht kurz.

Recycling
 - Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt 

Einwegbatterien enthält, die nicht mit dem 
normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen 
(2006/66/EG) (Abb. 1).

 - Beachten Sie die geltenden Vorschriften zur 
getrennten Entsorgung von elektrischen und 
elektronischen Produkten und Batterien. Die 
ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dient dem Schutz 
von Umwelt und Gesundheit.

Entnehmen von Einwegbatterien
Zum Entfernen der Batterien siehe Abbildungen  
2 bis 4. 

EESTI

Tähtis ohutusteave
Enne seadme ja selle tarvikute kasutamist lugege 
antud oluline teave hoolikalt läbi ja hoidke see 
edaspidiseks alles. Kaasaskäivad tarvikud võivad 
vastavalt tootele erineda.

Hoiatus
 - Hoidke nööppatareid 

lastele ja lemmikloomadele 
kättesaamatus kohas. 
Nööppatareid võivad 
kujutada lämbumisohtu.

Ettevaatust
 - Kasutage seda seadet üksnes 

selleks ettenähtud otstarbel 
kasutusjuhendi kohaselt.

 - Kasutage seadet ainult LR41 
nööppatareidega.

 - Ärge segage omavahel vanu 
ja uusi või eri tüüpi patareisid.

 - Ärge laadige tavapatareisid.
 - Sisestage patareid nii, et 

patarei + ja - poolused 
oleksid õiges suunas.

 - Patareide klemme ei tohi 
lühistada.

Ringlussevõtt
 - See sümbol tähendab, et käesolev toode sisaldab 

ühekordseid patareisid, mida ei tohi visata 
tavaliste olmejäätmete hulka (2006/66/EÜ)  
(joon. 1).

 - Järgige oma riigi elektriliste ja elektrooniliste 
toodete ning patareide lahuskogumist 
reguleerivaid eeskirju. Õigel viisil kasutusest 
kõrvaldamine aitab ära hoida kahjulikke 
tagajärgi keskkonnale ja inimese tervisele.

Ühekordsete patareide eemaldamine
Ühekordsete patareide eemaldamise kohta vt 
jooniseid 2–4.

ESPAÑOL

Información de seguridad importante
Antes de utilizar el aparato y sus accesorios, 
lea atentamente esta información importante y 
consérvela por si necesitara consultarla en un 
futuro. Los accesorios suministrados pueden variar 
según los diferentes productos.

Advertencia
 - Mantenga las baterías de 

botón fuera del alcance de 
los niños y las mascotas. Las 
baterías de botón presentan 
un riesgo potencial de asfixia.

Precaución
 - Utilice este aparato solo para 

el uso al que está destinado 
como se indica en el manual 
de usuario.

 - Utilice el aparato solo con 
pilas de botón LR41.

 - No mezcle pilas nuevas y 
antiguas ni pilas nuevas y 
usadas.

 - No cargue pilas no recargables.
 - Inserte las pilas nuevas con 

los polos + y - en la posición 
correcta.

 - No provoque cortocircuitos 
en los terminales de 
alimentación de las pilas.

Reciclaje
 - Este símbolo significa que este producto 

contiene pilas desechables que no se deben tirar 
con la basura normal del hogar (2006/66/EC) 
(Fig. 1).

 - Siga la normativa de su país para la recogida 
selectiva de productos eléctricos y electrónicos 
y de baterías. El desechado correcto ayuda a 
evitar consecuencias negativas para el medio 
ambiente y la salud humana.

Retirar las pilas desechables
Para quitar las pilas desechables, consulte las 
figuras 2-4.

FRANÇAIS

Informations de sécurité importantes
Lisez attentivement ces informations importantes 
avant d‘utiliser l‘appareil et ses accessoires 
et conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur. Les 
accessoires fournis peuvent varier selon les 
différents produits.

Avertissement
 - Gardez les piles bouton hors 

de portée des enfants et des 
animaux car elles pourraient 
les étouffer.

Attention
 - N‘utilisez pas cet appareil à 

d‘autres fins que celles pour 
lesquelles il a été conçu  
(voir le mode d‘emploi).

 - Utilisez l‘appareil uniquement 
avec des piles bouton LR41.

 - Ne mélangez pas différents 
types de piles ou des piles 
neuves avec des piles usagées.

 - Ne rechargez pas de piles 
non rechargeables.

 - Insérez les piles en respectant 
les polarités + et - des piles.

 - Ne créez aucun court-circuit 
aux bornes d‘alimentation 
des piles.

Recyclage
 - Ce symbole signifie que ce produit contient des 

piles jetables qui ne doivent pas être mises au 
rebut avec les ordures ménagères courantes 
(2006/66/CE) (Fig. 1).

 - Respectez les réglementations de votre pays 
concernant la collecte séparée des piles et 
des appareils électriques et électroniques. La 
mise au rebut appropriée des piles permet de 
protéger l‘environnement et la santé.

Retrait des piles jetables
Pour retirer les piles jetables, reportez-vous aux 
figures 2 à 4.

HRVATSKI

Važne sigurnosne informacije
Pažljivo pročitajte te važne informacije prije nego 
li se budete koristili uređajem i njegovim dodacima 
te ih pohranite za buduću upotrebu. Isporučeni 
dodaci mogu se razlikovati za različite proizvode.

Upozorenje
 - Gumbaste baterije držite 

izvan dosega djece i 
pasa. Gumbaste baterije 
predstavljaju moguću 
opasnost od gušenja.

Oprez
 - Aparat koristite isključivo za 

svrhu kojoj je namijenjen, kao 
što je prikazano u korisničkom 
priručniku.

 - Za napajanje aparata koristite 
samo gumbaste baterije LR41.

 - Ne miješajte različite tipove 
baterija ili nove i korištene 
baterije.

 - Nemojte puniti nepunjive 
baterije.

 - Umetnite baterije s + i - 
polovima u odgovarajućem 
smjeru.

 - Nemojte stavljati kleme 
baterija u kratki spoj.

Recikliranje
 - Ovaj simbol znači da proizvod sadržava 

jednokratne baterije koje se ne smiju odlagati 
zajedno s običnim kućanskim otpadom 
(2006/66/EZ) (sl. 1).

 - Pridržavajte se pravila svoje zemlje o 
odvojenom prikupljanju električnih i 
elektroničkih proizvoda i baterija. Pravilno 
odlaganje otpada pomaže u sprječavanju 
negativnih posljedica za okoliš i ljudsko zdravlje.

Uklanjanje jednokratnih baterija
Kako biste izvadili jednokratne baterije, pogledajte 
slike 2-4.

ITALIANO

Informazioni di sicurezza importanti
Prima di utilizzare l‘apparecchio e i relativi 
accessori, leggete attentamente queste 
informazioni importanti e conservatele per 
eventuali riferimenti futuri. Gli accessori forniti 
potrebbero variare a seconda del prodotto.

Avvertenza
 - Tenete le batterie a bottone 

fuori dalla portata dei bambini 
e degli animali domestici. 
Un utilizzo improprio delle 
batterie a bottone può 
causare il soffocamento.

Attenzione
 - Utilizzate questo apparecchio 

per lo scopo previsto come 
indicato nel manuale 
dell‘utente.

 - Utilizzate con l‘apparecchio 
solo batterie a bottone LR41.

 - Non utilizzate insieme 
batterie vecchie e nuove o di 
diverso tipo.

 - Non ricaricate batterie non 
ricaricabili.

 - Inserite le batterie in modo 
che i poli + e - siano rivolti 
nella direzione giusta.

 - Non mettete in cortocircuito 
i terminali di alimentazione 
delle batterie.

Riciclaggio
 - Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto 

contiene batterie usa e getta che non devono 
essere smaltite con i normali rifiuti domestici 
(2006/66/CE) (fig. 1).

 - Rispettate le normative di raccolta dei prodotti 
elettrici, elettronici e delle batterie in vigore nel 
vostro paese. Un corretto smaltimento consente 
di evitare conseguenze negative per l‘ambiente 
e la salute.

Rimozione delle batterie usa e getta
Per rimuovere le batterie usa e getta, vedete le 
immagini 2-4.

LATVIEŠU

Svarīga informācija par drošību
Pirms ierīces un tās piederumu lietošanas rūpīgi 
izlasiet šo svarīgo informāciju un saglabājiet 
to turpmākām uzziņām. Komplektā iekļautie 
piederumi dažādiem produktiem var atšķirties.

Brīdinājums
 - Pogveida baterijas glabājiet 

bērniem un mājdzīvniekiem 
nepieejamā vietā. Pogveida 
baterijas rada nosmakšanas 
risku.

Ievērībai
 - Izmantojiet šo ierīci tikai 

paredzētajiem mērķiem, kā 
norādīts lietotāja rokasgrāmatā.

 - Ierīces darbināšanai 
izmantojiet tikai LR41 
podziņbaterijas.

 - Neizmantojiet dažādu veidu 
baterijas vai jaunas un 
iepriekš lietotas baterijas.

 - Nepārlādējiet baterijas, kas nav 
paredzētas atkārtotai uzlādei.

 - Ievietojot pārliecinieties, ka 
bateriju + un – poli ir vērsti 
pareizajā virzienā.

 - Neradiet īssavienojumu bateriju 
barošanas avota spailēs.

Otrreizējā pārstrāde
 - Šis simbols nozīmē, ka šajā produktā ir 

ievietotas vienreizlietojamas baterijas, kuras 
nedrīkst likvidēt kopā ar parastiem sadzīves 
atkritumiem (2006/66/EK) (att. 1).

 - Ievērojiet vietējos noteikumus par elektrisko un 
elektronisko izstrādājumu un bateriju atsevišķu 
savākšanu. Pareiza izstrādājumu likvidēšana 
palīdz novērst kaitīgu iedarbību uz vidi un 
cilvēku veselību.

Vienreizlietojamo bateriju izņemšana
Lai izņemtu vienreizlietojamās baterijas, skatiet 
2-4. att.

LIETUVIŠKAI

Svarbi saugos informacija
Prieš pradėdami naudoti prietaisą ir jo priedus atidžiai 
perskaitykite šią svarbią informaciją ir saugokite ją, 
nes jos gali prireikti ateityje. Skirtingiems gaminiams 
tiekiami priedai gali būti skirtingi.

Įspėjimas
 - Laikykite monetos tipo 

baterijas vaikams ir 
naminiams gyvūnams 
nepasiekiamoje vietoje. 
Monetos tipo baterijos gali 
kelti pavojų užspringti.

Dėmesio!
 - Prietaisą naudokite tik 

pagal paskirtį, kaip parodyta 
naudotojo vadove.

 - Prietaisui naudokite tik LR41 
sagos tipo baterijas.

 - Nenaudokite kartu skirtingų 
tipų arba naujų ir senų baterijų.

 - Nebandykite įkrauti 
neįkraunamų baterijų.

 - Įdėkite baterijas tik esant „+“ 
ir „-“ poliams nukreiptiems 
tinkama kryptimi.

 - Nesudarykite baterijų 
maitinimo gnybtų trumpojo 
jungimo.

Perdirbimas
 - Šis simbolis reiškia, kad šiame gaminyje yra 

vienkartinių baterijų, kurių negalima išmesti su 
įprastomis buitinėmis atliekomis (2006/66/EB) 
(pav. 1).

 - Laikykitės jūsų šalyje galiojančių taisyklių, 
kuriomis reglamentuojamas atskiras elektros 
ir elektronikos gaminių bei baterijų surinkimas. 
Tinkamas šalinimas padės išvengti neigiamo 
poveikio aplinkai ir žmonių sveikatai.

Vienkartinių baterijų išėmimas
Jei norite išimti panaudotas baterijas, žr. 2–4 pav.

MAGYAR

Fontos biztonságossági tudnivalók
A készülék és a tartozékai első használata előtt 
figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a tájékoztatót, és őrizze 
meg későbbi használatra. A különböző termékek 
esetében különbözhetnek a velük együtt szállított 
tartozékok.

Vigyázat!
 - A gombelemeket tartsa 

gyermekektől és háziállatoktól 
elzárt helyen. A gombelemek 
fulladásveszélyt okozhatnak.

Figyelem!
 - A készüléket csak a 

használati útmutatóban 
jelzett rendeltetésszerű célra 
használja.

 - A készülék működtetéséhez 
kizárólag LR41 gombelemet 
használjon.

 - Ne használjon különböző 
típusú, vagy régi és új 
elemeket együtt!

 - Ne töltse azokat az elemeket, 
amelyek nem újratölthetők.

 - Az elemeket helyezze be 
úgy, hogy a + és - pólusaik a 
megfelelő irányban legyenek.

 - Ne zárja rövidre az 
elemcsatlakozókat!

Újrahasznosítás
 - Ez a szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy ez a termék 

olyan egyszer használatos elemeket tartalmaz, 
amelyeket nem szabad háztartási hulladékként 
kezelni (2006/66/EK) (ábra 1).

 - Tartsa be az elektromos és elektronikus 
termékek, akkumulátorok és elemek külön 
történő hulladékgyűjtésére vonatkozó országos 
előírásokat. A megfelelő hulladékkezelés 
segítséget nyújt a környezettel és az 
emberi egészséggel kapcsolatos negatív 
következmények megelőzéséhez.

Az egyszer használatos elemek 
eltávolítása
Az elemek eltávolításához lásd: 2-4 ábra.

NEDERLANDS

Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie
Lees deze belangrijke informatie zorgvuldig door 
voordat u het apparaat en de accessoires gaat 
gebruiken. Bewaar het boekje om het indien nodig 
later te kunnen raadplegen. De meegeleverde 
accessoires kunnen per product verschillen.

Waarschuwing
 - Houd knoopbatterijen buiten 

het bereik van kinderen en 
huisdieren. Knoopbatterijen 
kunnen verstikkingsgevaar 
opleveren.

Let op
 - Gebruik dit apparaat alleen 

voor het beoogde doeleinde 
zoals beschreven in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing.

 - Gebruik het apparaat 
uitsluitend met LR41-
knoopbatterijen.

 - Gebruik nooit verschillende 
soorten batterijen of nieuwe 
en gebruikte batterijen 
tegelijk.

 - Laad niet-oplaadbare 
batterijen niet op.

 - Plaats batterijen met de 
plus- en minpolen in de juiste 
richting.

 - Sluit de contactpunten van 
batterijen niet kort.

Recyclen
 - Dit symbool betekent dat dit product 

wegwerpbatterijen bevat die niet met het 
gewone huishoudelijke afval mogen worden 
weggegooid (2006/66/EG) (Fig. 1).

 - Volg de in uw land geldende regels voor de 
gescheiden inzameling van elektrische en 
elektronische producten en batterijen. Als u 
oude producten op de juiste manier verwijdert, 
voorkomt u negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu 
en de volksgezondheid.

Wegwerpbatterijen verwijderen
Voor het verwijderen van de wegwerpbatterijen 
raadpleegt u afbeelding 2-4.

NORSK

Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon
Les denne viktige informasjonen nøye før du bruker 
apparatet og tilbehøret, og ta vare på den for 
senere referanse. Tilbehøret som følger med,  
kan variere for de ulike produktene.

Advarsel
 - Oppbevar knappbatteriene 

utilgjengelig for barn og 
kjæledyr. Knappbatterier kan 
utgjøre en kvelningsrisiko.

Forsiktig
 - Bruk bare dette apparatet til 

beregnet formål som vist i 
brukerhåndboken.

 - Bruk kun apparatet med LR41 
knappcellebatterier.

 - Ikke bland forskjellige typer 
batterier eller nye og brukte 
batterier.

 - Ikke lad opp ikke-oppladbare 
batterier.

 - Sett inn batteriene med 
polene (+ og -) i riktig retning.

 - Ikke kortslutt batteriets 
metallkontakter.

Resirkulering
 - Dette symbolet betyr at dette produktet 

inneholder engangsbatterier som ikke må 
avhendes med vanlig avfall (2006/66/EC) (Fig. 1).

 - Følg nasjonale bestemmelser om 
avfallsdeponering av elektriske og 
elektroniske produkter samt batterier. Riktig 
avfallshåndtering bidrar til å forhindre negative 
konsekvenser for helse og miljø.

Fjerne engangsbatterier
Hvis du vil fjerne engangsbatteriene, kan du se  
figur 2–4.

POLSKI

Ważne informacje dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa
Przed pierwszym użyciem urządzenia i jego 
akcesoriów zapoznaj się dokładnie z broszurą 
informacyjną i zachowaj ją na przyszłość. Akcesoria w 
zestawie mogą się różnić w zależności od produktu.

Ostrzeżenie
 - Przechowuj baterie 

pastylkowe poza zasięgiem 
dzieci i zwierząt domowych. 
Baterie pastylkowe mogą stać 
się przyczyną zadławienia.

Uwaga
 - Tego urządzenia należy używać 

zgodnie z przeznaczeniem, 
w sposób przedstawiony w 
instrukcji obsługi.

 - Urządzenie powinno być 
zasilane wyłącznie bateriami 
pastylkowymi LR41.

 - Nie używaj równocześnie 
starych i nowych baterii ani 
baterii różnych rodzajów.

 - Nie należy ponownie ładować 
zwykłych baterii.

 - Włóż baterie w taki 
sposób, żeby ich bieguny 
+ i - znajdowały się w 
odpowiednim położeniu.

 - Nie zwieraj końcówek baterii.

Ochrona środowiska
 - Ten symbol oznacza, że produkt zawiera 

jednorazowe baterie, których nie można 
utylizować z pozostałymi odpadami domowymi 
(2006/66/WE) (rys. 1).

 - Należy postępować zgodnie z obowiązującymi 
w danym kraju przepisami dotyczącymi 
selektywnej zbiórki urządzeń elektrycznych 
i elektronicznych oraz baterii. Prawidłowa 
utylizacja pomaga chronić środowisko naturalne 
i ludzkie zdrowie.

Wyjmowanie baterii
Instrukcje dotyczące wyjmowania baterii znajdują 
się na rysunkach 2–4.

PORTUGUÊS

Informações de segurança importantes
Leia cuidadosamente estas informações 
importantes antes de utilizar os aparelhos e 
respetivos acessórios e guarde-as para uma 
eventual consulta futura. Os acessórios fornecidos 
podem variar consoante os produtos.

Aviso
 - Mantenha as pilhas tipo 

botão fora do alcance 
das crianças e animais de 
estimação. As pilhas tipo 
botão apresentam potenciais 
perigos de sufocação.

Cuidado
 - Utilize este aparelho apenas 

para o fim a que se destina, 
conforme indicado no manual 
do utilizador.

 - Alimente o aparelho apenas 
com pilhas tipo botão LR41.

 - Não misture diferentes tipos 
de pilha nem pilhas novas e 
usadas.

 - Não carregue pilhas não 
recarregáveis.
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 - Coloque as pilhas com os polos 
+ e - virados na direção certa.

 - Não provoque curto-circuitos 
nos terminais de alimentação 
das pilhas.

Reciclagem
 - Este símbolo significa que este produto 

contém pilhas descartáveis que não devem 
ser eliminadas juntamente com os resíduos 
domésticos comuns (2006/66/CE) (Fig. 1).

 - Cumpra as regras nacionais de recolha seletiva 
de produtos elétricos e eletrónicos, e pilhas. A 
eliminação correta ajuda a evitar consequências 
prejudiciais para o meio ambiente e a saúde pública.

Retirar pilhas descartáveis
Para remover as pilhas descartáveis, consulte as 
figuras 2-4.

PORTUGUÊS DO BRASIL

Informações importantes de segurança
Leia atentamente estas informações importantes 
antes de usar o aparelho e seus acessórios. 
Guarde-as para futuras consultas. Os acessórios 
fornecidos podem variar para produtos diferentes.

Aviso
 - Mantenha as baterias do tipo botão fora do 

alcance de crianças e de animais de estimação. 
As baterias do tipo botão apresentam um risco 
potencial de choque.

Atenção
 - Só use este aparelho para o propósito ao qual 

ele se destina, conforme mostrado no manual 
do usuário.

 - Use o aparelho somente com baterias do tipo 
botão LR41.

 - Nunca misture diferentes tipos de pilhas nem 
pilhas novas com usadas.

 - Não recarregue pilhas não recarregáveis.
 - Insira as pilhas com os polos + e - apontando 

para a direção correta.
 - Não provoque curto-circuito nos terminais das 

pilhas.

Reciclagem
 - Esse símbolo significa que o produto contém 

baterias descartáveis que não devem ser 
descartadas com o lixo doméstico comum 
(2006/66/EC) (fig. 1).

 - Siga a regulamentação do seu país para 
a coleta seletiva de produtos elétricos e 
eletrônicos e baterias. O descarte correto ajuda 
a evitar consequências negativas para o meio 
ambiente e para a saúde humana.

Remover baterias descartáveis
Para remover as pilhas descartáveis, consulte as 
figuras 2-4.

ROMÂNĂ

Informaţii importante privind siguranţa
Citiţi cu atenţie aceste informaţii importante înainte 
de a utiliza aparatul şi accesoriile sale şi păstraţi-le 
pentru consultare ulterioară. Accesoriile furnizate 
pot varia pentru produse diferite.

Avertisment
 - A nu se lăsa bateriile tip 

pastilă la îndemâna copiilor 
și a animalelor de companie. 
Bateriile tip pastilă prezintă un 
poten ial pericol de sufocare.

Atenţie
 - Utilizaţi acest aparat numai 

în scopul pentru care a fost 
creat, aşa cum se arată în 
manualul de utilizare.

 - Folosiţi aparatul numai cu 
baterii de tip LR41.

 - Nu amestecaţi tipuri diferite 
de baterii sau baterii vechi cu 
baterii noi.

 - Nu reîncărcaţi bateriile 
nereîncărcabile.

 - Introduceţi bateriile cu polii + şi 
- îndreptaţi în direcţia corectă.

 - Nu scurtcircuitaţi bornele 
electrice ale bateriilor.

Reciclarea
 - Acest simbol reprezintă faptul că produsul 

conţine baterii de unică folosinţă care nu 
trebuie eliminate împreună cu gunoiul menajer 
obişnuit (2006/66/EC) (Fig. 1).

 - Respectaţi regulile specifice ţării dvs. cu privire 
la colectarea separată a produselor electrice 
şi electronice şi a bateriilor. Eliminarea corectă 
ajută la prevenirea consecin elor negative asupra 
mediului înconjurător și a sănătă ii umane.

Îndepărtarea bateriilor de unică 
folosinţă
Pentru a îndepărta bateriile de unică folosinţă, 
consultaţi imaginile 2-4.

SLOVENŠČINA

Pomembne varnostne informacije
Pred uporabo aparata in dodatne opreme 
natančno preberite te pomembne informacije in jih 
shranite za poznejšo uporabo. Priložena dodatna 
oprema se lahko razlikuje glede na izdelek.

Opozorilo
 - Gumbaste baterije hranite 

zunaj dosega otrok in hišnih 
ljubljenčkov. Gumbaste baterije 
so nevarne za zadušitev.

Pozor
 - Aparat uporabljajte samo 

za predvideni namen, kot je 
prikazano v uporabniškem 
priročniku.

 - Only operate the appliance 
on LR41 button batteries.

 - Ne mešajte različnih vrst 
baterij ali novih in starih baterij.

 - Baterij za enkratno uporabo 
ne polnite.

 - Baterije vstavite tako, da 
bosta pozitivni in negativni 
pol pravilno usmerjena.

 - Poskrbite, da ne bo prišlo do 
kratkega stika med priključki 
baterij.

Recikliranje
 - Ta simbol pomeni, da izdelek vsebuje baterije 

za enkratno uporabo, ki jih ni dovoljeno odlagati 
skupaj z običajnimi gospodinjskimi odpadki 
(2006/66/ES) (Sl. 1).

 - Upoštevajte državne predpise za ločeno zbiranje 
električnih in elektronskih izdelkov ter baterij.  
S pravilnim odlaganjem boste pomagali preprečiti 
negativne vplive na okolje in zdravje ljudi.

Removing disposable batteries
To remove the disposable batteries, see figures 2-4.

SLOVENSKY

Dôležité bezpečnostné informácie
Pred použitím zariadenia a jeho príslušenstva si 
pozorne prečítajte tieto dôležité informácie 
a uschovajte si ich na neskoršie použitie. Dodané 
príslušenstvo sa môže pre rôzne výrobky líšiť.

Varovanie
 - Gombíkové batérie 

uchovávajte mimo dosahu 
detí a domácich zvierat. 
Gombíkové batérie predstavujú 
potenciálne riziko udusenia.

Výstraha
 - Toto zariadenie používajte 

len na predpísaný účel podľa 
pokynov uvedených v návode 
na používanie.

 - Zariadenie používajte výlučne 
s gombíkovými batériami typu 
LR41.

 - Nekombinujte rôzne typy batérií 
ani nové a použité batérie.

 - Nenabíjajte batérie, ktoré nie 
sú určené na dobíjanie.

 - Pri vkladaní batérií dbajte na 
správnu polohu pólov + a –.

 - Neskratujte koncovky 
napájania batérií.

Recyklácia
 - Tento symbol znamená, že tento výrobok 

obsahuje jednorazové batérie, ktoré nemožno 
likvidovať spolu s bežným domovým odpadom 
(2006/66/ES) (Obr. 1).

 - Dodržiavajte pravidlá separovaného zberu 
elektrických a elektronických výrobkov a batérií 
vo svojej krajine. Správna likvidácia pomáha 
zabrániť negatívnym vplyvom na životné 
prostredie a ľudské zdravie.

Vyberanie jednorazových batérií
Jednorazové batérie vyberte podľa obrázkov 2 – 4.

SRPSKI

Važne bezbednosne informacije
Pre korišćenja aparata i njegovih dodataka, pažljivo 
pročitajte ove važne informacije i sačuvajte ih za 
buduću upotrebu. Dodaci koje ste dobili u kompletu 
mogu da se razlikuju od proizvoda do proizvoda.

Upozorenje
 - Dugmaste baterije držite van domašaja 

dece i kućnih ljubimaca. Dugmaste baterije 
predstavljaju potencijalnu opasnost od gušenja.

Oprez
 - Ovaj aparat koristite isključivo za svrhe za koje 

je namenjen, kao što je prikazano u korisničkom 
priručniku.

 - Za napajanje aparata koristite samo okrugle 
baterije LR41.

 - Nemojte da mešate različite tipove baterija ili 
nove i korišćene baterije.

 - Nemojte ponovo da punite nepunjive baterije.
 - Umetnite nove baterije sa pravilno usmerenim 

polovima + i –.
 - Nemojte izazvati kratki spoj dovodnih terminala 

baterija.

Reciklaža
 - Ovaj simbol znači da ovaj proizvod sadrži 

baterije za jednokratnu upotrebu koje ne treba 
odlagati zajedno sa običnim kućnim otpadom 
(2006/66/EC) (Sl. 1).

 - Pridržavajte se propisa vaše zemlje u vezi sa 
zasebnim prikupljanjem otpadnih električnih 
i elektronskih proizvoda i baterija. Pravilno 
odlaganje pomaže u sprečavanju negativnih 
posledica po zdravlje ljudi i životnu sredinu.

Uklanjanje baterija za jednokratnu 
upotrebu
Da biste uklonili baterije za jednokratnu upotrebu, 
pogledajte slike 2-4.

SUOMI

Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja
Lue nämä tärkeät tiedot huolellisesti ennen laitteen 
ja sen lisäosien ensimmäistä käyttökertaa ja säilytä 
ne myöhempää käyttöä varten. Toimitukseen 
sisältyvät lisäosat voivat vaihdella tuotekohtaisesti.

Varoitus
 - Säilytä nappiparistot 

lasten ja lemmikkieläinten 
ulottumattomissa. 
Nappiparistojen nieleminen 
voi aiheuttaa tukehtumisen.

Varoitus
 - Käytä tätä laitetta vain 

tarkoituksenmukaisesti 
käyttöoppaassa esitetyllä 
tavalla.

 - Laite toimii LR41-
nappiparistoilla.

 - Älä käytä samanaikaisesti 
erilaisia paristoja tai uusia ja 
käytettyjä paristoja.

 - Älä lataa paristoja, joita ei voi 
ladata.

 - Aseta paristot laitteeseen 
niin, että paristojen plus- 
ja miinusmerkit osoittavat 
oikeaan suuntaan.

 - Älä aiheuta paristojen 
napoihin oikosulkua.

Kierrätys
 - Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa sitä, että tuote sisältää 

paristoja tai akkuja, joita ei saa Euroopan 
parlamentin ja neuvoston direktiivin 2006/66/EY  
(kuva 1) mukaan hävittää tavallisen 
kotitalousjätteen mukana.

 - Noudata oman maasi sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkalaitteiden sekä paristojen ja 
akkujen kierrätystä ja hävittämistä koskevia 
sääntöjä. Asianmukainen hävittäminen auttaa 
ehkäisemään ympäristölle ja ihmisille koituvia 
haittavaikutuksia.

Paristojen irrottaminen
Katso paristojen irrottamisohjeet kuvasta 2-4.

SVENSKA

Viktig säkerhetsinformation
Läs den här viktiga informationen noggrant innan 
du använder apparaten och dess tillbehör. Spara 
det här häftet för framtida bruk. Olika tillbehör kan 
medfölja olika modeller.

Varning
 - Förvara knappbatterier utom 

räckhåll för barn och husdjur. 
Knappbatterier utgör en 
potentiell kvävningsrisk.

Varning!
 - Använd endast apparaten för 

de ändamål som framgår av 
användarhandboken.

 - Apparaten ska endast 
användas med LR41-
knappbatterier.

 - Blanda inte olika typer 
av batterier eller nya och 
använda batterier.

 - Ladda inte icke-
laddningsbara batterier.

 - Sätt i batterierna med poler  
(+ och –) åt rätt håll.

 - Kortslut inte batteriernas poler.

Återvinning
 - Den här symbolen visar att produkten innehåller 

engångsbatterier som inte får slängas bland de 
vanliga hushållssoporna (2006/66/EG) (Bild 1).

 - Följ ditt lands regler för återvinning av elektriska 
och elektroniska produkter och batterier. En 
korrekt hantering bidrar till att förhindra negativ 
påverkan på miljö och hälsa.

Ta ur engångsbatterier
Se figur 2–4 för information om hur du tar bort 
engångsbatterierna.

TIẾNG VIỆT
Thông tin quan trọng về an toàn
Đọc kỹ thông tin quan trọng này trước khi sử dụng thiết bị 
cùng phụ kiện và cất giữ để tiện tham khảo sau này. Phụ kiện 
đi kèm có thể khác nhau cho những sản phẩm khác nhau.

Cảnh báo
 - Để pin cúc nằm ngoài tầm với của trẻ em và vật nuôi. Pin 

cúc có thể gây nguy hiểm nghẹt thở.

Chú ý
 - Chỉ sử dụng thiết bị này cho mục đích sử dụng đã định 

như mô tả trong hướng dẫn sử dụng.
 - Chỉ sử dụng pin cúc LR41 cho thiết bị.
 - Không sử dụng lẫn các loại pin khác nhau hoặc pin mới và 

pin đã sử dụng.
 - Không sạc pin không thể sạc lại.
 - Lắp pin với cực + và - trỏ về đúng hướng.
 - Không làm đoản mạch các cực của pin.

Tái chế
 - Biểu tượng này có nghĩa là sản phẩm này có chứa pin 

dùng một lần không được vứt bỏ cùng với rác thải sinh 
hoạt thông thường (2006/66/EC) (Hình 1).

 - Tuân thủ quy định của quốc gia của bạn về việc thu gom 
riêng các sản phẩm điện, điện tử và pin. Vứt bỏ đúng cách 
sẽ giúp phòng tránh các hậu quả xấu cho môi trường và 
sức khỏe con người.

Tháo pin dùng một lần
Để tháo pin dùng một lần, hãy xem hình 2-4.

TÜRKÇE

Önemli güvenlik bilgileri
Cihazı ve aksesuarlarını kullanmadan önce bu 
önemli bilgileri dikkatlice okuyun ve gelecekte 
başvurmak üzere saklayın. Cihazla birlikte verilen 
aksesuarlar ürünlere göre farklılık gösterebilir.

Uyarı
 - Düğme pilleri çocukların ve 

hayvanların ulaşabilecekleri 
yerlerden uzak tutun. Düğme 
piller potansiyel olarak 
boğulma tehlikesi yaratır.

Dikkat
 - Bu cihazı yalnızca kullanım 

amacına uygun olarak, 
kullanım kılavuzunda 
gösterildiği gibi kullanın.

 - Cihazı yalnızca LR41 düğme 
pillerle çalıştırın.

 - Farklı tip pilleri veya yeni ve 
kullanılmış pilleri karıştırmayın.

 - Şarj edilemeyen pilleri şarj 
etmeye çalışmayın.

 - Pilleri + ve - kutupları doğru 
yönü gösterecek şekilde 
yerleştirin.

 - Pillerin güç terminallerine kısa 
devre yaptırmayın.

Geri dönüşüm
 - Bu simge, bu ürünün normal ev atıklarıyla 

birlikte atılmaması gereken tek kullanımlık piller 
içerdiği anlamına gelir (2006/66/EC) (Şek. 1).

 - Elektrikli ve elektronik ürünler ile pillerin ayrı 
olarak toplanmasına ilişkin ülkenizde yürürlükte 
olan yönetmeliklere uyun. İmha işleminin doğru 
şekilde yapılması çevreyi ve insan sağlığını 
olumsuz etkileyecek sonuçların önlenmesine 
yardımcı olur.

Tek kullanımlık pillerin çıkarılması
Tek kullanımlık pilleri çıkarmak için bkz. şekil 2-4.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια
Διαβάστε αυτές τις σημαντικές πληροφορίες προσεκτικά 
πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή και τα παρελκόμενά 
της και φυλάξτε τις για μελλοντική αναφορά. Τα 
παρελκόμενα που παρέχονται μπορεί να διαφέρουν για 
διαφορετικά προϊόντα.

Προειδοποίηση
 - Κρατάτε τις μπαταρίες τύπου 

κουμπιού μακριά από παιδιά και 
κατοικίδια ζώα. Οι μπαταρίες 
τύπου κουμπιού ενέχουν δυνητικό 
κίνδυνο πνιγμού.

Προσοχή
 - Χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή μόνο 

για το σκοπό που προορίζεται 
και σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες στο 
εγχειρίδιο χρήσης.

 - Χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή μόνο 
με μπαταρίες LR41 σε σχήμα 
νομίσματος.

 - Μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
διαφορετικούς τύπους μπαταριών 
ή καινούργιες μπαταρίες μαζί με 
χρησιμοποιημένες.

 - Μην επαναφορτίζετε μη 
επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες.

 - Τοποθετήστε τις μπαταρίες με 
τους πόλους + και - προς τη 
σωστή κατεύθυνση.

 - Μην βραχυκυκλώνετε τους 
ακροδέκτες τροφοδοσίας των 
μπαταριών.

Ανακύκλωση
 - Αυτό το σύμβολο δηλώνει ότι το προϊόν αυτό περιέχει 

μη επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες, οι οποίες δεν θα 
πρέπει να απορρίπτονται μαζί με τα συνηθισμένα 
οικιακά απορρίμματα (2006/66/ΕΚ) (Εικ. 1).

 - Ακολουθήστε τους εγχώριους κανονισμούς για την 
ξεχωριστή συλλογή ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών 
προϊόντων και μπαταριών. Η σωστή μέθοδος απόρριψης 
συμβάλλει στην αποφυγή αρνητικών επιπτώσεων για το 
περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία.

Αφαίρεση μη επαναφορτιζόμενων μπαταριών
Για να αφαιρέσετε τις μπαταρίες μίας χρήσης, 
συμβουλευτείτε τις εικόνες 2-4.

БЪЛГАРСКИ
Важна информация за безопасност
Преди да използвате уреда и аксесоарите към него, 
прочетете внимателно тази важна информация и я 
запазете за бъдеща справка. Включените в комплекта 
аксесоари може да са различни за отделните продукти.

Предупреждение
 - Пазете батериите тип копче 

далече от деца и животни. 
Батериите тип копче 
представляват потенциална 
опасност от задавяне.

Внимание
 - Използвайте този уред само 

по предназначение, както е 
посочено в ръководството за 
потребителя.

 - Използвайте уреда само с 
батерии тип копче LR41.

 - Не комбинирайте различни 
видове батерии или нови с 
използвани батерии.

 - Не зареждайте обикновени 
батерии.

 - Поставете батериите с правилно 
ориентирани полюси „+“ и „-“.

 - Не свързвайте накъсо захранващите 
изводи на батериите.

Рециклиране
 - Този символ означава, че продуктът съдържа батерии 

за еднократна употреба, които не могат да се 
изхвърлят заедно с обикновените битови отпадъци 
(2006/66/EО) (Фиг. 1).

 - Следвайте правилата на вашата държава за разделно 
събиране на електрически и електронни продукти 
и батерии. Правилното изхвърляне спомага за 
предотвратяване на негативните последствия за 
околната среда и човешкото здраве.

Изваждане на батерии за 
еднократна употреба
За да извадите батериите за еднократна употреба, вижте 
фигури 2 – 4.

РУССКИЙ
Важные сведения о безопасности 
- Дополнение к эксплуатационной 
документации
Перед началом эксплуатации прибора и аксессуаров 
к нему внимательно ознакомьтесь с этой важной 
информацией и сохраните ее для дальнейшего 
использования в качестве справочного материала. 
Входящие в комплект аксессуары могут различаться в 
зависимости от вида продукта.

Предупреждение
 - Храните батареи таблеточного типа в месте, 

недоступном для детей и домашних питомцев. 
Батареи таблеточного типа могут представлять 
опасность удушья.

Внимание!
 - Используйте этот прибор только по назначению, как 

указано в руководстве пользователя.
 - Питание прибора может осуществляться только от 

батарей LR41 таблеточного типа.
 - Не устанавливайте одновременно батареи разных 

типов или новые и использованные батареи.
 - Запрещается заряжать неперезаряжаемые батареи.
 - Соблюдайте полярность (+ и -) при установке батарей.
 - Запрещается соединять контакты питания батарей 

накоротко.

Утилизация
 - Этот символ означает, что данное устройство содержит 

аккумуляторы, которые запрещено утилизировать с 
обычным бытовым мусором (2006/66/EC) (Рис. 1).

 - Соблюдайте законы вашей страны касательно 
отдельной утилизации электрических и электронных 
устройств и аккумуляторов. Правильная утилизация 
поможет предотвратить негативное воздействие на 
окружающую среду и здоровье человека.

Извлечение одноразовых элементов 
питания
Для получения инструкций по извлечению одноразовых 
элементов питания см. рис 2–4.

Пинцет с подсветкой
Батареи таблеточного типа LR41, 1.5 B 
Клаcc III 
Изготовитель: „Филипс Консьюмер Лайфстайл Б.В.“, 
Туссендиепен 4, 9206 АД, Драхтен, Нидерланды
Импортер на территорию России и Таможенного Союза: 
ООО „ФИЛИПС“, Российская Федерация, 123022 г. 
Москва, ул. Сергея Макеева, д.13, тел. +7 495 961-1111
Сделано в Китае
Для бытовых нужд

Условия хранения, эксплуатации

Температура 0 °C - +50 °C

Относительная влажность 20 % - 95 %

Атмосферное давление 85 - 109 kPa

Упаковочные материалы, изготовленные не из 
пластмассы, содержат бумагу и картон.

Упаковочные материалы из пластмассы содержат 
полиэтилен низкой плотности (LDPE), если не 
указано иное.

УКРАЇНСЬКА
Важлива інформація з техніки 
безпеки
Перш ніж використовувати пристрій і його приладдя, 
уважно прочитайте цей буклет із важливою інформацією 
та зберігайте його для довідки в подальшому. Комплекти 
приладдя можуть відрізнятися для різних пристроїв.

Обережно
 - Тримайте батареї таблеткового типу подалі від дітей 

і тварин, оскільки вони можуть становити потенційну 
загрозу задухи.

Увага
 - Використовуйте цей пристрій лише за призначенням, 

як описано в посібнику користувача.
 - Використовуйте для живлення пристрою лише батареї 

таблеткового типу LR41.
 - Не використовуйте одночасно різні типи батарей або 

старі й нові батареї.
 - Не перезаряджайте одноразові батареї.
 - Вставляйте нові батареї в правильному напрямку: 

відповідно до позначок + і –.
 - Уникайте короткого замикання контактів батареї.

Утилізація
 - Цей символ означає, що даний виріб містить батареї, 

які не підлягають утилізації зі звичайними побутовими 
відходами (2006/66/EC) (Мал. 1).

 - Дотримуйтеся правил розділеного збору електричних 
і електронних пристроїв та батарей у Вашій країні. 
Належна утилізація допоможе запобігти негативному 
впливу на навколишнє середовище та здоров’я людей.

Виймання одноразових батарей
Як вийняти одноразові батареї, див. на рисунках 2–4.

ҚАЗАҚША
Маңызды қауіпсіздік ақпараты -  
Қосымша пайдалану құжаттамасын
Құрылғыны және оның аксессуарларын қолданбас бұрын 
осы маңызды ақпаратты мұқият оқып шығып, оны 
келешекте қарау үшін сақтап қойыңыз. Қамтамасыз етілген 
аксессуарлар әр түрлі өнімдер үшін өзгеше болуы мүмкін.

Абайлаңыз
 - Түйме батареяларын балалар және үй жануарлары 

қолы жетпейтін орында сақтаңыз. Түйме батареялары 
тұншығып қалу қаупін тудыруы мүмкін.

Абайлаңыз
 - Бұл құрылғыны тек пайдаланушы нұсқаулығында 

көрсетілген арнайы мақсатта қолданыңыз.
 - Құрылғыны тек LR41 түйме батареяларымен істетіңіз.
 - Әр түрлі батареялар түрлерін немесе ескі және жаңа 

батареяларды араластырмаңыз.
 - Қайта зарядталмайтын батареяларды зарядтамаңыз.
 - + және - полюсті жаңа батареяларды оң бағытта салыңыз.
 - Батареялардың қуат беретін терминалдарының қысқа 

тұйықталуын болдырмаңыз.

Өңдеу
 - Бұл белгі осы өнімде күнделікті үй қоқыстарымен бірге 

тастауға болмайтын батареялар бар екенін білдіреді 
(2006/66/EC) (сурет 1).

 - Электрондық және электр өнімдері мен батареяларды 
бөлек жинау бойынша жергілікті ережелерді 
орындаңыз. Дұрыс тастау қоршаған ортаға және адам 
денсаулығына кері әсерін тигізбеуге көмектеседі.

Біржолғы батареяларды алып тастау
Біржолғы батареяларды алу үшін 2-4 суреттерін қараңыз.

Жеңіл пинцет
LR41 түйме батареяларымен істетіңіз, 1.5 B
III- класс 
Өндіруші: “Филипс Консьюмер Лайфстайл Б.В.“, 
Туссендиепен 4, 9206 АД, Драхтен, Нидерланды
Ресей және Кедендік Одақ территориясына импорттаушы: 
„ФИЛИПС“ ЖШҚ, Ресей Федерациясы, 123022 Мәскеу 
қаласы, Сергей Макеев көшесі, 13-үй, тел. +7 495 961-1111
Қытайда жасалған
Тұрмыстық қажеттіліктерге арналған

Сақтау шарттары, пайдалану

Температура 0 °C - +50 °C

Салыстырмалы ылғалдылық 20 % - 95 %

Атмосфералық қысым 85 - 109 kPa

Пластик емес бума материалдарында қағаз 
немесе картон бар.

Пластик бума материалдарында LDPE бар, 
басқаша көрсетілмеген жағдайда.

ภาษาไทย

ข้อมูลความปลอดภัยที่สำาคัญ
โปรดอ่านข้อมูลที่สำาคัญอย่างละเอียดก่อนใช้งานเครื่องรวมทั้งอุปกร ณ์
เสริมและเก็บคู่มือไว้เพื่อใช้อ้างอิงต่อไป อุปกรณ์เสริมที่ให้มาอาจแตก
ต่างกันไปตามผลิตภัณฑ์

คำาเตือน
 - เก็บแบตเตอรี่แบบกระดุมให้พ้นมือเด็กและสัตว์เลี้ยง แบตเตอรี่

แบบกระดุมอาจทำาให้หายใจไม่ออก

ข้อควรระวัง
 - ใช้อุปกรณ์เครื่องนี้ตามจุดประสงค์ของอุปกรณ์ตามที่แสดงไว้ใน

คู่มือผู้ใช้เท่านั้น
 - ใช้แบตเตอรี่แบบกระดุมรุ่น LR41 กับเครื่องเท่านั้น
 - ห้ามใช้แบตเตอรี่ชนิดต่างๆ หรือแบตเตอรี่ใหม่และแบตเตอรี่ที่ใช้

แล้วร่วมกัน
 - อย่าชาร์จไฟแบตเตอรี่ที่ไม่สามารถชาร์จไฟได้
 - ใส่แบตเตอรี่โดยหันขั้ว + และ  ไปในทิศทางที่ถูกต้อง
 - อย่าทำาให้ขั้วของแบตเตอรี่เกิดไฟฟ้าลัดวงจร

การรีไซเคิล
 - สัญลักษณ์นี้หมายความว่า ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้มีส่วนประกอบของ

แบตเตอรี่ ซึ่งไม่ควรทิ้งรวมกับขยะภายในบ้านทั่วไป  
(2006/66/EC) (รูปที่ 1)

 - ปฏิบัติตามกฏในประเทศของคุณสำาหรับชุดผลิตภัณฑ์ไฟฟ้าแล ะ
อิเล็กทรอนิกส์ รวมทั้งแบตเตอรี่ การทิ้งอย่างถูกวิธีจะช่วยป้องกัน
ไม่ให้เกิดผลกระทบในแง่ลบต่อ สิ่งแวดล้อมและสุขภาพของมนุษย์

การถอดแบตเตอรี่แบบใช้แล้วทิ้ง
ในการถอดแบตเตอรี่แบบใช้แล้วทิ้ง ให้ดูรูปที่ 24

简体中文

重要安全信息
使用本产品及其附件之前，请仔细阅读本重要信息， 
并妥善保管以供日后参考。 随附的附件可能因产品而异。

警告
 - 请将纽扣电池放在儿童和宠物接触不到的地方。  

纽扣电池可能引发窒息危险。

警告
 - 只能将本产品用于用户手册中所示的原定用途。
 - 仅使用 LR41 纽扣电池运行本产品。
 - 请勿混用不同类型的电池或新旧电池。
 - 请不要给不可充电电池充电。
 - 插入电池，确保 + 和 - 极方向正确。
 - 请勿使电池的输入端短路。

回收
 - 此符号表示该产品包含电池，不能与一般生活垃圾

一同弃置 (2006/66/EC) (图 1)。
 - 遵循您所在国家/地区有关分类回收电子电气产品和

电池的规定。 正确弃置产品有助于避免对环境和人
类健康造成不良后果。

拆卸一次性电池
要卸下一次性电池，请参见图 2-4。

繁體中文

重要安全資訊
使用本產品與其配件前，請先仔細閱讀此重要資訊，並
保留說明以供日後參考。 提供的配件可能隨產品而異。

警示
 - 請勿讓孩童和寵物接觸鈕扣型電池。 鈕扣型電池有

導致誤食噎到的危險。

警告
 - 本產品儘限用於本使用手冊所述之相關用途。
 - 本產品限用 LR41 鈕扣型電池。
 - 請勿混用不同類型的電池或新舊電池。
 - 請勿將非充電式電池重複充電。
 - 裝入電池請確認 + 和 - 極方向正確無誤。
 - 電池的電源接頭不可發生短路

回收
 - 此符號表示本產品包含電池，不得與一般家用廢棄

物一併丟棄 (2006/66/EC) (圖 1)。
 - 請按照您所在國家/地區的規定，分類與回收電子電

器產品及電池。 正確處理廢棄物有助避免對環境和
人類健康的負面影響。

取出拋棄式電池
若要取出拋棄式電池，請參閱圖 2 到 4。

한국의

중요 안전 정보
본 제품과 해당 액세서리를 사용하기 전에 이 중요 
정보를 주의 깊게 읽고 나중에 참조할 수 있도록 잘 
보관하십시오. 제공되는 액세서리는 제품에 따라 다를 
수 있습니다.

경고
 - 동전형 배터리는 어린이와 애완동물의 손이 닿지 

않는 곳에 보관하십시오. 동전형 배터리를 삼키면 
질식할 위험이 있습니다.

주의
 - 사용 설명서에 나온 본래 용도로만 제품을 

사용하십시오.
 - 제품을 LR41 동전형 배터리로만 작동하십시오.
 - 서로 다른 종류의 배터리나 새 배터리와 사용한 

배터리를 혼합하여 사용하지 마십시오.
 - 재충전할 수 없는 배터리를 충전하지 마십시오.
 - 배터리의 극성(+/-)에 맞게 끼우십시오.
 - 배터리의 전원 공급 단자를 단락시키지 마십시오.

재활용
 - 이 기호는 본 제품에 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 

폐기하면 안 되는 배터리가 포함되어 있음을 
의미합니다(2006/66/EU) (그림 1).

 - 전기 및 전자 제품과 배터리의 분리 수거에 
대한 해당 국가의 규정을 준수하십시오. 제품을 
올바르게 폐기하면 환경과 인체 건강에 미치는 
부정적인 영향을 예방할 수 있습니다.

일회용 배터리 분리
일회용 배터리를 분리하려면 그림 2-4를 
참조하십시오.

العربية

معلومات مهمة معنية بالسلامة
اقرأ هذه المعلومات المهمة بعناية قبل استخدام الجهاز وملحقاته واحتفظ 
بها للرجوع إليها في المستقبل. قد تختلف الملحقات المدرجة في المنتجات 

المختلفة.

تحذير
احرص على إبقاء بطاريات الزر بعيدة عن متناول الأطفال والحيوانات  -

الأليفة. تمثل بطاريات الزر خطرًا محتملاً للاختناق.

تنبيه
استخدم هذا الجهاز فقط للغرض المقصود منه كما هو موضح في  -

دليل المستخدم.
- .LR41 لا تـُشغـّـِل الجهاز إلا ببطاريات زر من نوع
لا تخلط في الاستخدام بين أنواع مختلفة من البطاريات أو بطاريات  -

جديدة ومستعملة.
لا تـُعد شحن البطاريات غير القابلة لإعادة الشحن. -
ضع البطاريات مع توجيه الأقطاب الموجبة )+( والسالبة )-( في الاتجاه  -

الصحيح.
تجنب حدوث قصر في الدائرة الكهربائية لأطراف إمداد البطاريات. -

إعادة التدوير
يعني هذا الرمز أن هذا المنتج يحتوي على بطاريات يجب عدم التخلص  -

منها مع المخلفات المنزلية العادية )EC/2006/66( )الشكل 1(.
اتبع القواعد المحلية المعمول بها في بلدك والمعنية بتجميع المنتجات  -

الكهربائية والإلكترونية والبطاريات بصورة منفصلة. يساعد التخلص 
الصحيح من المنتجات القديمة في منع حدوث عواقب سلبية على 

البيئة وصحة الإنسان.

إزالة البطاريات التي لا يعاد استخدامها
لإزالة البطاريات التي لا يعاد استخدامها ، انظر الشكلين 2-4

فارسی

اطلاعات امنیتی مهم
این اطلاعات مهم را به دقت قبل از استفاده از دستگاه و وسایل 

جانبی بخوانید و آن را برای استفاده های بعدی نزد خودتان نگهدارید. 
وسایل جانبی ارائه شده ممکن است در محصولات مختلف با یکدیگر 

متفاوت باشند.

هشدار
باتری های دکمه ای را از دسترس کودکان زیر 6 سال و حیوانات  -

خانگی دور نگهدارید. باتری های دکمه ای ممکن است باعث 
ایجاد خفگی شوند.

احتیاط
از این دستگاه فقط برای اهداف نشان داده شده در دفترچه راهنما  -

استفاده کنید.
فقط از باتری های دکمه ای LR41 در این دستگاه استفاده کنید. -
انواع مختلف باتری را در کنار یکدیگر قرار ندهید یا از باتری های  -

جدید و کهنه با هم استفاده نکنید.
باتری های غیرقابل شارژ مجدد را دوباره شارژ نکنید. -
باتری ها را طوری در دستگاه بگذارید که سمت + و - منفی آنها  -

در جهت صحیح قرار گرفته باشد.
از ایجاد مدار کوتاه توسط پایانه های برق باتری خودداری کنید. -

بازیافت
این نماد به این معنی است که این محصول حاوی باتری دور  -

انداختنی است که نباید همراه با زباله های معمولی خانگی دور 
ریخته شود )EC/2006/66( )تصویر 1(.

قوانین کشور خود را در خصوص جمع آوری جداگانه محصولات  -
الکترونیکی و الکتریکی و باتری ها دنبال کنید. دور ریختن 

صحیح از پیامد های منفی برای سلامت انسان و محیط زیست 
جلوگیری می کند.

خارج کردن باتری های دور ریختنی
برای دور انداختن باتری های دور انداختنی به تصاویر 2 تا 4 مراجعه کنید.

LR41
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